SunLhitar

PARTS BOOK

SPS/A-1306 Series
SPS/A-1507 Series

Electronically Controlled
Pattern Sewing Machine

PME-140423

SunStar CO., LTD.




Information

A. Parts Book /4
Structure of Part Book

@

rm, Bed & Machine Body Mechanis
are=a 2EE oA

 Cover
R
it v

[an The vea
T
ERESE]

CErE
[ 1 o @

MEETL]
B

o lelelelelelelelele bl e e el e e le e e el e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

1
i

E

1, e Brmumans many Vst 24 SR8
e W] S L, EL-oLaga Snatia Mazalin S8 48]

O: A E 17 ZE
Unique code by mechanism
@: A 49 17 Ha
Unique name by mechanism
@ HAZ
Explode view

®Ref No:LIEE 11§ AllH HE

Unique identification number by part |

®Parts No.: 11 M Z ZE
Unique Product code

®Note:=A|Ateh 7| & M2
Refers to notice and memo
OF Y. otEo N{ =Y
Name of Part:Unique name of parts
®Q'ty ‘LtES| &
The number of parts

@Assembly no. Z=(#l) TIES| AlH HS
Unique identification number by set part

Ex) == : —
Category S remarks
H Iz
T &
0ld part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 —’é(%ﬁ) e
et parts
onE 000000- S5 me
New Part GP-000000-00 Instrumental parts
o
EP-000000-00 HMI|H oE
Electrical parts




1. 29 £33 JdE= NE =Y Al AFY JE B AE EF] 2L 5 3o
AF FES T FE Aol & FEo2ZT Flo] 7M.

2. ¥ A= Parts Booko 2 A ZFEHHoEZ vFLdE AE /1YY

3. AbA AL glo] Aol ¥ 2 = JsdH.

1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

Note

< R2E} AFe BEL oty AHYUFAR HEAo] AHE = A5 UT.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
-7 A= A 2E

e R
%

+ You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com

- You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.

- In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
- If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.
- This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.




Pattern S/M Model

e 715 +1E

SPS/A-00-HS-10

Sunstar Pattern System Feed Frame Type
MAEL THE A|AE molE ® #E

10:Solenoid Type (T X}AL)

Series 20:Pneumatic Monolithic Feeding
Alg| = Frame (S&4 2AM& zol= &)

22 :Pneumatic Separately-Driven Feeding

Frame (S&4 =2/ zmjol= ©)

Sewing Area (XxY) —— Stitch Type AMF T2
SMHY 7= S:Standard Stitch
1306 : 130mm x 60mm P:Perfect Stitch

1507 : 150mm x 70mm

Material Type S F&
G:General Material (gt=)
H:Heavy Material ( =)

=
= o
=S




CONTENTS

= Xt
A Machine Body(1) ~Arm & Machine Body Parts o . iiiiiriiiirieeiireerereeeseeessneesnnne
AmBA(1) o U ADE B 8
B Machine Body(2) Bed & Machine Body Parts o @ e eer—eaa—aans
UETA(2) HIE L qFE ZHA 12
Upper Shaft Mechanism
C A= 2 14
D Bobbin Winder & Hand Pulley Mechanism @+ verecenttiinttiintttinttetnttetnntttnnattnattnattsnacstnaesnas 16
AZIT 9 HE Z2| BA
Lower Shaft Mechanism
E St g 18
Presser Foot Mechanism
F e @ -ineeeerrrrrnniieeeeerrtar—————eeeerrarar—aeeeerrararaeeeeerrrrrnneeeeerrrrnnns 20
G Presser Plate & Lowering Mechanism o4
LSmp o A I m @ TTee
[ Thread Release & Thread Tension Heohnisn  q....__........occocemsssssensssssesmssmsssnssssssnns 26
AM=FT] 2 A Ze =3 2HA
I WIDEr MEChANTSI o o tttrtiireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerssarrrarrrereeeeeeeeeeeeeesesssssssssssssssesaeeeeeesenns 28
eto|mH A
Thread Trimming Mechanism
J R @ -nneeeererrrtunnaeeeeeeetrtat—aeeeeetatnnaaaeeeerrtannnaaeeeerrrsnnanaeeeenees 30
(Y Mechanisi(1) X-Hoving Nechanisn q.........eeeeeumsssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssessses 34
X=Y A (1) X-0|& A
L X=Y Mechanism(2) Y-Moving MEChanism — g.......cceeeerruuiiiirmuuiiiiimuiiirimuiieeimiuiieeeemiieeeennueens 38
X-Y #AH(2) Y-0|& ZHA|
Feed Mechanism
@+ cecrteteteiettctcectttttetctetecttetetetetettteiettetescacacetacacactetttetetetetstetetetrane
M To|= ZA 38
Lubrication Mechanism
@+ cecetetecntetetetettctieiecectitcactcettctetetttetetetetettcstttstscsescacacscscacanas
N =7 2A 40
O Table & Thread Stand @ ccvretettntetattatnttetntettecntntttentettaonttsnontestatetetsntntetsntetsasnrnrns 492
Elol& % AlmjZzo| ZHA
Accessor ies
@+ cececetececetetectcnsacasecacsescscsesesesecesesesesesetetetecetstsssesessassesescsesesesesnsns
P M A2 ZHA 44
Q Control Box Mechanism @ ceettenteintetttinteiatiatetatitetttttaterattatenattntetattttttntcttttrattrtenatenaes 46
HEE gtA 2t
R Cporation Unit Mechanisn g . .........oovvvvvvvvsssssssssssssssssssssss s 50
2ol RHE ZHA
S Pedal Mechanism
ol g 2HA
(D SPS/A-CICI-[IEI-10(20) @ +eveesssersnnsseeruuaseeerruessssrsussseesuusseessssessssssssssesnnnssssssnsssennes 52
@ SPS/A-0O00-010-21 @ ccerecrctctctteccttsctcactcsscsctcsstesttecttactcsstscstastesstesstsctesstesscsstes 54
@ SPS/A_DD_DD_22 [ R R R T R TR Y Y 56
® SPS/A-OI0-C101-22-1 @ cceceernettetitntetectitatattetstaastettttnaatttttteraatcttsrassttctsnassstcstnnas 58
T Feed Mechanism - SPS/A-OICI-HS(GS)-20(22) @ < ccceerttiinntiientiitnttitattitnsttttstctnstetentotensttnnans 60
o= ZHA
[J Air Control Nechanisn - SPS/A-CIT-HS(6S)20(22) g _._..oocorsceescvessenscnnsnns e 62

ollol Aol A






< =<

SPS/A-CI0-HP(GP)
SPS/A-CI0-HP(GP)

Exclusive Parts for SPS/A-1507
SPS/A-1507 M EFZ A

Barcode Reader Mechanism (Option)
HIZE 27| ZHA (MEFALRE)

Index
ol A
—_ 1 —



n
afud
[ .
()
(a1
P
©
@]
)
Q
£
-
(&)
©
=
]
S
[ .
<
-
'
>
©
@]
)
Q
=
i -
(&)
©
=

Al

& Wk?
4‘!‘“&.,‘.&»‘
P — ——




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty ,
Period
A-1-1 01S001S-306H Arm & Bed Ass’y otgh Hl =(=) 1Set Mar.02.11
A-1 CAB-AA003004 Arm otk 1 Apr.04.11
CAB-AA003003 Arm ot 1 Nov.30.10
CAB-AA003002 Arm ofet 1 Jun.11.10

A-3 CMB-LA001001 Face Plate e 1

A-4 CMB-FC000602 Face Plate Gasket W JtA 10 Mar.08.12
A-5 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 2

A-6 DPK-CB000200 Rubber Cap for Face Plate o n 2ol 1

A-7 CMB-LA000100 Thread Take Up Cover A 7| 1

A-8 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELEAL 1

A-9 CMB-LB000100 Left Cover IS 7 1

A-10 CMB-FC000200 Left Cover Gasket 5 A TtAZ 1

A-12 CMB-1B002000 Rear Cover =H 1

A-13 CMB-LA002400 Y-Stepping Motor Cover Y-24E 28 AHH 3

A-14 DSC-BG000100 Screw(M4XxP0.7) ELEAL 1

A-15 CMB-LB003800 Right Cover 5 HH 1

A-16 CMB-FC001300 Right Cover Gasket 5 HH TtA 10

A-17 DSC-BF008400 Screw(3/16”n=28) ELEAL 1

A-18 CMB-LD000200 Caution Sticker 21 AE|AH 1

A-19 CMB—-HK000800 Thread Guide(A) Aokl (A) 1

A-21 CMB-HK000900 Thread Guide(B) Aokl (B) 1

A-22 DSC-BF000400 Screw(15/64”n=28) ELEAL 1

A-23 CMB-HK000200 Thread Guide(L) Al okl (2 3

A-24 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64"n=40) E LA} 1

A-25 CMB-HK000600 Thread Guide(R) Aokl () 1

A-26 CMB-HK001100 Arm Thread Guide ot Aokl Zol(x) 1

A-28 CMB-HK000700 Thread Guide(U) Aokl (st 1Set

A-29 AMB-PS000200 Silicon Tank Ass’y Az|E 27 3(x) 1

A-30 CMB-JB000100 Silicon Tank Az Y3 1

A-31 CMB-JJ000100 Silicon Oil Window Az 2 7 1

A-32 CMB-JLO00101 Silicon Felt Ae|Z2 =2/ EE 1

A-33 CMB-BH000100 Felt Holder for Silicon Oil Supply Az|2 =7 8E Fol 1

A-34 DSC-CB000700 Screw(11/64”n=40) O LEAL 1Set

A-35 AMB-PS000100 Safety Plate Ass’y OHM EH(xX) 1

A-36 CMB-BJ000100 Safety Plate R It 1

A-37 CMB-BB000100 Safety Bracket SHM EH 222l 1

A-38 CMB-BG000100 Safety Plate Holder o 20 1

A-39 DSC-FA000100 Safety Plate Hinge Screw OHM fF CHLFA} 1

A-40 DSN-AA000300 Nut(11/64"n=40) HE 1

A-41 DWS-AA000400 Washer 24M 1

A-42 DSP-AC000100 Safety Plate Spring oM E AZE 1

A-43 DSC-HD000100 Safety Plate Spring Hook OFM I AT 2| 0| 1

A-44 DSN-AA000200 Nut(3/16”n=28) HE 2

A-45 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) E LA} 2

A-46 DWS-AA000500 Washer 24M 2

A-47 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 1

A-48 GP-019553-00 Pause Switch H| A A2|X| 1

A-49 CMB-BB000200 Pause Switch Bracket HlA A2[x| 22} 1

A-51 CMB-LA004600 Top Cover s EA 2

A-52 CMB-LD000100 QOil Sticker 22 AE|H 2

A-53 DPK-CB000400 Arm Upper Part Rubber Cap otgt A D 2apij 1

A-54 DPK-CB000400 Needle Bar Rubber Cap Htsti 1 F2apf 1

A-55 DPK-CB000100 Arm Left Part Rubber(L) otgh 2= DR opIl(Xx 1

A-56 DPK-CB000200 Arm Left Part Rubber Cap(M) otgh = D2 oIl (F 7

A-57 DPK-CB000700 Arm Left Part Rubber Cap(S) otgh = D207 (/) 1

A-58 CMB-LA011600 Belt Cover HE FHH 2

A-59 DSC-BF002900 Screw(15/64”n=28) ELEAL 1

Note:

HS — Heavy Material (£ 2
ol

)
GS — General Material (2 &H2)

2
S
H




0
b
.
©
a
P
e
o
)
()
£
i
()
]
=
o
£
{ U
<
-
'
P
O
@]
)
Q
=
i
(&)
©
=

Al

& Wk?
4‘!‘“&.,‘.&»‘
P — ——




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty | Applied
A-60 DSC-BF001000 Screw(15/64"n=28) Z{ LA 1
A-61 DSC-BF000700 Screw(11/64"n=40) LA 1
A-62 CMB-LD002101 Model Sticker 28 AE|FH 5
A-63 PTC-AH000100 Cable Holder 5N Aolg &M 2
A-64 PTC-AH000400 Cable Holder 10N Alolg &0 2
A-65 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64"n=40) D™ LEAL 1
A-66 GP-018205-00 CE Mark CE-0ol3 1
A-67 015133S-306H Earth Cable B XM 1
A-68 DPK-CB001500 Rubber Cap SIE n2api 1
A-69 DSC-BJ000900 Screw HHsCH Al Zdo| chfA} 1
A-70 DWS-AA000500 Washer 2t 2

Note: HS — Heavy Material (¥ 2 &)
GS — General Material (2 2H2) m




2]
afd
L
©
a
>
°
o
(2
)
£
L
3]
®©
=
o3
]
Q
(a4
S
>
©
o
(a4
)
=
£
3]
®
=




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty ,
Period
B-1 CAB-AB001206 Bed H = 1 Aug.27.12
CAB-AB001205 Bed H = 1 Sep.09.11
CAB-AB001204 Bed H = 1 Mar.02.11
B-2 CMB-LB004001 X—-Motor Cover X-T& ZE HH 1 Sep.09.11
B-3 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) Z LEAL 4
B-6 CMB-LB002200 Bed Cover H = HH 2
B-7 DSC-BB000400 Screw EILIAL 12
B-8 CMB-LB004100 X—Fixed Cover(L) Ass’y X-D™HH“F (=) 1Set
B-11 PSC-BB000400 Screw(M4xP0.7) ZLEAL 4
B-12 CMB-LB004200 X-Fixed Cover(R) Ass’y X-08 HH""(x) 1Set
B-14 01S093S-306H X-Moving Cover Ass’y X-0|& FHH (=) 2Set
B-15 CMB-LB002300 X—-Moving Cover X-0|& 7 2
B-16 CMB-BP000200 X-Moving Cover Guide Rail Ass’y X-0|& 7t ol 2 (=x) 4Set
B-16-1 PPN-AF000200 X-Moving Cover Stopper Pin(@1.5) X-O0|&EHHAETH 4
B-17 CMB-LB003902 Needle Plate Support Cover g XX A 1
B-18 CMB-BB002600 Support Cover Adjusting Plate e XX A =HE 2
B-19 DSC-BF002200 Screw(M5XP0.8) ZILEAL 4
B-20 PWS-AA000400 Washer kM 8
B-21 CMB-BB000500 Support Cover Bracket A I XX HH E2EIA 2
B-22 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”n=28) ELEAL 2
B-23 PWS-AA000400 Washer kM 2
B-24 CMB-BB002401 Support Cover Bracket(L) Z T XX HH B2 R 1 Aug.25.11
B-25 PSC-AC000900 Screw(M5%P0.8) ELIAL 4
B-26 CMB-BB002501 Support Cover Bracket(R) B XX HH 22ppie” 1 Aug.25.11
B-27 CMB-FD000500 Bed Rubber HE 1§ 2
B-28 CMB-LF000700 Support Cover Coating Film e XX A FEH HE 1
B-29 DPK-CA000301 Bed Front Part Rubber Cap Bed M™ 120}y 1 Jul.06.11
B-30 DPK-CA000100 Bed Right Part Rubber Cap Bed & R0y 1
B-31 DSC-BF002200 Screw ELIAL 6
B-32 DSC-CB000500 Hook oil Adjust Screw = =7 ZHLA 1




Upper Shaft Mechanism
A 2

=
(<l

H




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Q’ty | Applied
C-1 CUS-KG001000 Upper Shaft a5 1
C-2 CUS-DA000100 Link Cam EERL] 1
C-3 DWS-AA000100 Link Cam Washer EEERaA 1
C-4 DSC-BF000700 Screw(15/64"n=28) ELEAL 1
C-5 DSC-BJ000100 Screw(9/32”n=28) ZLEAL 1
C-6 DSC-BF000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) ZILEAL 1
c-7 08S201S-306H Thread Take-Up Lever Ass’y ARI|(x) 1Set
C-8 CTH-HJ000100 Thread Take—Up Lever AlRH 7| 1
C-9 CTH-CB000100 Thread Take—-Up Lever Crank A7 3Y3 1
Cc-10 DPN-AD000301 Thread Take-Up Crank Shaft A7 3¥3 F 1 Jun.18.12
C-11 PBR-BA000600 Needle Bearing Lol & Hlod 1
Cc-12 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) DF LA 4
C-13 CTH-CJ000100 Needle Bar Crank HhsoH 333 1
C-14 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) OFHLEAL 1
C-15 PBR-BA000500 Needle Bearing Ho|&E Hold 1
C-16 CTH-CCO000100 Needle Bar Crank Rod Ht=of 383 2= 1
C-17 DSC-BF001600 Screw ELIAL 1
C-18 CNB-BF000100 Needle Bar Holder st Fol 1
C-19 DSC-BF001500 Screw EILIAL 1
C-20 CNB-CD000100 Needle Bar Guide Block Ht=C ohll 23 1
c-21 CNB-KA000100 Needle Bar Hh=CH 1
C-22 DBS-DA000200 Needle Bar Bushing(U) el o ®4 1
C-23 DSC-CB000700 Screw(11/64”n=40) O™ LEAL 2
C-24 DBS-DA000300 Needle Bar Bushing(L) dhsrh st 24 1
C-25 CNB-HKO000100 HS |Thread Guide for Needle Bar(H) HhsoH Mohl(ZE28) 1
C-26 CNB-HK001700 GS |Thread Guide for Needle Bar(G) HHsCH Al ohf (Y etE) 1
Co27 006-00T-0011 HS  [Needle(DPx17 #18) HE(FE8) 1

006-00T-0013 GS |Needle(DPX5 #14) Hhs(Yetg) 1
C-28 DBS-DB000100 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A M R4 1
C-29 CUS-CF000100 Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel A7 7S E 1
C-30 DSC-CB000100 Screw for C-29 O™ LEAL 2
C-31 DGR-AC000100 Hand Pulley Gear A HE E2| 7|0A 1
C-32 DSC-CB000400 Screw(15/64”n=28) O™ LA} 4
C-33 DBS-DB000200 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) o4E E Y 1
C-34 DCL-AA000102 Upper Shaft Collar AF 7tet 1
C-35 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) DAL 2
C-36 CUS-DB000101 Crank Balancer A3 WEHA 1 Aug.22.11
C-37 CUS-BJ000100 Fix Plate For Crank Balancer Y3 WA DT 1
C-38 DSC-BA000500 Screw (3/16”n=28) EILIAL 2
C-39 PSR-AH000100 Snap Ring SRAE HEH(5EF 21) 1
C-40 DBS-DA000100 Upper Shaft Bushing (R) o= 7 24 1
C-41 PBR-BA000100 Needle Bearing (KT151917) Ho|E Hlold 1
C-42 PWS-AA000100 Thurst Bearing Washer (AS1730) EZAE Hold 2t 1
C-43 PSR-AH000200 Retaining Ring SRAE HEH(SEF 30) 1
C-44 11-0000-PS10 Synchronizer Ass’y A3 20| H(x) 1
C-45 11-021S-2500 Screw for C-44 ELEAL 2
C-46 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder ooy g =4 2
C-47 DPL-AA000100 Pulley 2| 1
C-48 DSC-BF000800 Screw ELIAL 2
C-49 DSC-BG000200 Screw EILIAL 1
C-50 11-022W-2500 Washer kM 2
C-51 11-0215-2500 Screw ELEAL 2
C-52 DSC-BF000100 Screw for C-21 Hhs ELHAL 1

Note: HS — Heavy Material (¥&
GS — General Material (&




Bobbin Winder & Hand Pulley Mechanism

=
o]
Hh
u|

==
110

oK

NIl

<




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
D-1 CHP-CP000100 Hand Pulley e =2 1
D-2 DSC-BF000200 Screw E LA 1
D-3 DSP-AA000100 Hand Pulley Spring e Ee|l Az 1
D-4 DBS-DA000401 Hand Pulley Bushing e E2| 24 1 Apr.06.11
D-5 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64”n=28) D™ LEAL 1
D-6 CHP-KZ000100 Hand Pulley Shaft e Z2| 1
D-7 PPN-AF000100 Spring Pin Az 1
D-8 CHP-CL000100 Hand Pulley Roller e Z2| 22 1
D-9 DSC-FA000200 Hand Pulley Roller Hinge Screw e Z2| 223 THAL 1
D-10 DGR-AC000100 Hand Pulley Gear B e Z2] 7|01 B 1
D-11 ABW-PS000201 Bobbin Winder Base Ass’y A7 ol A(x) 1Set | Feb.17.12
D-12 CBW-KZ000100 Bobbin Winder Shaft AU FESH 1
D-13 CBW-BA000102 Bobbin Winder Action Body AZT| ZHEH| 1 Oct.05.12
CBW-BA000101 Bobbin Winder Action Body AT 2SS 1 Oct.05.10
D-14 CBW-CP000100 Thread Winder Action Pulley Az 2tE E2| 1
D-15 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11/64”n=40) ESIEON 2
D-16 CBW-FA000100 Thread Winder Action Ring Aol =S 1
D-17 CBW-FA000200 Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring A7 5 17 1
D-18 CBW-BN000100 Bobbin Stand HHl ABKE 1
D-19 CBW-BH000100 Bobbin Stopper HEl AEH 1
D-20 CBW-BJ000200 Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate M| =F T 1
D-21 DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8”n=40) ZILEAL 1
D-22 DWS-AA000200 Washer 2kM 1
D-23 CBW-CM000100 Bobbin Winder Lever AZE7| Bl 1
D-24 PSC-CB000200 Screw(M4xP0.7) DA LA} 1
D-25 CBW-KC000100 Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft A7 HwHE 1
D-26 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring -2(=2&2d5) 2
D-27 DWS-AA000400 Washer 2FM 3
D-28 CBW-DZ000100 Thread Winder Adjusting Cam AT =Y 1
D-29 PSC-AC000200 Screw(M4xP0.7) O LEAL 1
D-30 DSP-AB000100 Thread Winder Spring A7 lE A=l 1
D-31 CBW-BJ000100 Thread Winder Action Plate A2 Zsm 1
D-32 DSC-BF001700 Screw E LA 3
D-33 CMB-NB000100 Thread Winder Mes A7 oA~ 1
D-34 DSC-BC000200 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELEAL 2
D-35 AMB-PS000300 Thread Tension Adjusting Ass'’y Az A3y =  FX(X) 1Set
D-36 DSN-CD000100 Thread Tension Nut A7 =H Y HE 1
D-37 CTA-BJ000100 Thread Tension Spring Stopper A xF 2T AEH 1
D-38 DSP-BA000300 Thread Tension Spring Az = H AZg 1
D-39 CTA-BD000200 Spring Cover AT HHH 1
D-40 CTA-HLO00101 Thread Tension Disk Alotfl A 1
D-41 CMB-HMO000100 Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft(15/64"n=28) |AlZ&te] =& F 1
D-42 CMB-HK001000 Thread Guide Plate Al ohLy 1
D-43 DSN-AA000700 Nut HE 1
D-44 ABW-PS000101 Bobbin Winder Ass’y Bl ool 1Set Oct.05.12




Lower Shaft Mechanism

ShS A




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
E-1 ALS-PS000400 Lower Shaft Ass’y 5HE(X) 1
E-2 CLS-KC000200 Lower Shaft SHE 1
E-3 DGR-AA000100 Lower Shaft Gear 5H%7]04 1
E-4 PPN-AA000100 Taper Pin Ho|H H 1

E-5-1 DSC-CB000600 Screw O LEAL 1
E-5 DSC-CB000700 Screw(11/64”n=40) O LEAL 4
E-6 DBS-DA000500 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 5t = 24 1
E-7 PBR-BA000300 Needle Bearing(KT81110) HolE Hod 2
E-8 DWS-AA000800 Thrust Washer EBAE 2N 1
E-9 DCL-AA000400 Lower Shaft Collar 5t 72t 1
E-10 CLS-CC000100 Crank Rod Y3 R= 1
E-11 DSC-BJ000400 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 2
E-12 DSC-FB000100 Crank Rod Hinge Screw 3 RE ChLfA} 1
E-13 DSN-AA000500 Nut(1/4”"n=40) HE 1
E-14 CLS-KH000100 Oscillator Shaft Mol & 1
E-15 DCL-AA000200 Oscillator Shatft Collar(L) 4ol = Ft2k(E} 1
E-16 DGR-AA000200 Oscillator Shaft Gear s 7|0 1
E-17 DWS-AA000700 Washer 24 20|E = 2kM 1
E-18 PSR-AC000100 E-Ring E-3(53Z 9) 1
E-19 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) O LEAL 1
E-20 DCL-AA000301 Oscillator Shaft Collar(R) A0l F Ft2H(P) 1 May.22.12

E-20-1 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4"n=40) O LEAL 2
E-21 CHK-HQO000101 Shuttle Race Ring ME elolA & 1 Jan.12.11

E-21-1 DPN-BB001100 Shuttle Race Ring Pin ME ellolA & H 2
E-22 CHK-HC000100 Bobbin Case Ass’y ol Aol A(X) 1Set
E-25 CHK-HB000100 Bobbin Hy| 1
E-26 CHK-HA000100 HS  [Shuttle(H) NEF=23) 1
E-27 CHK-HA001600 GS _ [Shuttle(G) ME (L) 1
E-28 CHK-HP000100 Shuttle Driver MHE Ezlo|lE 1
E-29 PSC-AC000300 Screw(M4xP0.7) ZILEAL 1
E-30 CHK-BD000100 Shuttle(L) ME(X) 1
E-31 CHK-CH000100 Shuttle Race Adjusting Shaft MHE 8llolA =EF 1
E-32 DSC-BF000800 Screw(15/64”n=28) Z|LEA} 1
E-33 DSC-BF000900 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZILEAL 1
E-35 DWS-AA000300 Shuttle Bearing Washer ME HlolE 2t 1
E-36 CHK-BJ000100 HS |Plate for Separating Upper Thread(H) S 22| H(=Z=E8) 1
E-37 CHK-BJ000300 GS |Plate for Separating Upper Thread(G) SIA 22| mH(Yeks) 1
E-38 DSC-BF001300 Screw(3/32"n=56) ZILEAL 2
E-39 AHK-PS000100 Inner Hook Presser Shaft Ass’y Lot FES(X) 2
E-40 CHK-BJ000200 Inner Hook Presser Plate £oiot =8 2
E-41 CHK-KZ000100 Inner Hook Presser Shaft Lotot £ EF 2
E-42 PSR-AC000400 E-Ring E-2 (&4 3) 2
E-43 DSP-AA000600 Inner Hook Spring =otot efed A=Zd 2
E-44 AMB-PS000600 Hook Cover Ass’y = A (x) 1Set
E-45 CMB-BB000900 Hook Cover Hinge = 71 &X| 1
E-46 CMB-LA001400 Hook Cover = 7 1
E-47 DSP-AD000100 Hook Cover Plate Spring A =AM T ATE A 1
E-48 DSP-AD000200 Hook Cover Plate Spring B =8 HAZYB 1
E-49 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZE|LEA} 1
E-50 PPN-AF000300 Spring Pin(@2x09.8) A2z o 1
E-51 PBR-BA000200 Needle Roll Bearing Ho|= Hlol g 2

Note: HS — Heavy Material (¥ 2 &)
GS — General Material (2 2H2)

2
S
=]




€
2
c
®©
£
o
Q
=
afd
o
o
w
[ .
o
0
N
o)
| .
o

7
il

-

61




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
F—1 DSD-AA000600 Presser Solenoid Ass’y LR LSy ol =(X) 1Set
F-2 DWS-AA001100 Washer 24M 4
F-3 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 4
F-4 05S004S-306H Solenoid Pin el colE H 1
F-5 PSR-AG000100 Grip Ring a8 d(=2E5) 2
F-6 DWS-AA002200 Washer 24M 1
F-7 CPM-CA000300 Lifting Link C 28283 C 1
F-8 DSC-FA002000 Lifting Link C Hinge Screw =8 &3 C X|X| ThfAb 1
F-9 DSC-HB000500 Lifting Link C Hinge Stud =8 @3 CX|X| AHE 1
F-10 CPM-CB000100 Lifting Link B S22 23 B 1
F-11 CPM-KF000100 Lifting Link B Shaft =28 @3 BAXF 1
F-12 DSC-BF000300 Screw(3/16”n=28) ELEAL 1
F-13 DCL-AA000800 Lifting Link B Shaft Collar =28 3 B XX F 72t 1
F-14 DSC-CB000700 Screw(11/64”n=40) O LEAL 4
F-15 DWS-AA001200 Washer 2kM 1
F-16 PBR-AA001000 Radial Bearing(F68722) H o & 1
F-17 CPM-CL000100 Lifting Link B Roller 22 23 B =228 1
F-18 DSC-FA002100 Lifting Link B Hinge Screw 22 23 B 223 HLAL 2
F-19 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16”n=32) HE 2
F-20 DSC-FA002200 Lifting Link B Spring Hinge Screw 22 P33 BAZY B 1
F-21 DSP-AB000400 Lifting Link B Spring s Il aA=y 1
F-22 DSC-HD000300 Spring Hook AxE Ao| 1
F-23 CPM-CM000200 Lifting Link A S 2IA 1
F-24 DPN-ADO000900 Lifting Link A Hinge Shaft =8 3 A SXF 1
F-26 DSC-CB000700 Screw(3/16”n=28) D™ LEAL 1
F-27 PBR-AA000900 Bearing(686) H o1 1
F-28 CPM-BJ000100 Presser Solenoid Stopper LEY EYL0lE AR 1
F-29 DSP-AA001000 Stopper Spring AEH ATE 1
F-30 DSC-BA000500 Screw(3/16”"n=28) ZE|LEA} 2
F-31 DWS-AA000600 Washer 24M 2
F-32 CPB-DC000101 Presser Cam e 1 Sep.17.12
F-33 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) O LEAL 2
F-34 CPB-CC000101 Presser Cam Connection Rod CRU IS Y AA RE 1
F-35 CPB-CB000100 Presser Fork Crank LRubx3 3W3 1
F-36 DSC-BF000700 Screw(15/64”n=28) ELEAL 1
F-37 DPN-AA000300 Presser Cam Connection Rod Pin CRUFS Y A RE M 1
F-38 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E&d (234d5) 2
F-39 DBS-DA001000 Presser Shaft Bushing A LEUIFSE RYA 1
F-40 DBS-DA001100 Presser Shaft Bushing B LREUFESE EHB 1
F-41 CPB-KF000100 Presser Shaft CRUISE 1
F-42 CPB-CB000202 Presser Adjusting Arm 28t xH ofet 1 Feb.03.12

CPB-CB000201 Presser Adjusting Arm 2uk xH™ ot 1 Nov.17.11
F-43 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) O LEAL 1
F-44 DSN-CF000100 Presser Adjusting Arm Nut L 2d =8 otgt HE 1
F-45 DSC-FA000500 Presser Adjusting Arm Hinge Screw 24U = ofgh ThbAL 1
F-46 CPB-CA000200 Presser Link REEF 2
F-47 DSC-FA000400 Presser Link Hinge Screw L 2Y 23 ChpA} 3
F-48 CPB-CA000300 Presser Driving Link CRU RS 3 1
F-49 DSC-FF000100 Presser Driving Link Hinge Screw LR 2E 3 0F ChbA} 1
F-50 DCL-AA000400 Presser Driving Link Collar L2Y S 3 Jt2t 1
F-51 CPB-CA000100 Position Link X 3 1
F-52 DSC-FA000300 Position Link Hinge Screw 21X 3 nH hobAt 1
F-53 DSC-HA000100 Presser Adjusting Screw ofad =& LA} 1
F-54 DSN-CC000100 Nut for Presser Adjusting Screw 4 = LA EHE 1
F-55 CPB-KC000100 Presser Adjusting Bar oA =F & 1
F-56 DSP-AA000200 Presser Adjusting Spring e =8 A=g 1
F-57 CPB-KB000100 Presser Bar FE 1

21/




€
2
c
®©
£
o
Q
=
afd
o
o
w
[ .
o
0
N
o)
| .
o

7
il

-

61




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q’ty | Assembly
F-58 CPB-BF000100 Presser Bar Holder e Fol 1
F-59 DBS-DA000900 Presser Bar Bushing FEH 24 1
F-60 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11/64”n=40) O™ LEAL 1
F-61 CGA-GC000100 Presser Foot(A) E2(A) 1
F-62 CPB-BH000100 Finger Guard A 7tE 1
F-63 DSC-BA000200 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELIAL 1
F-64 DPN-BB000100 Position Link Stopper Qx| &3 AEH 1
F-65 DSP-AA000300 Position Link Stopper Spring X B AEH ATY 1
F-66 CPB-BB000100 Position Link Stopper Bracket Qx| &3 AEH 2213 1
F-67 DSC-BJ000600 Screw(15/64”n=28) ELIAL 2
F-68 CPB-FB000100 Position Link Stopper Rubber Qx| 23 AEH 1T 2
F-69 DSN-AA000500 Nut(11/4”n=40) HE 1
F-70 DSC-BJ000500 Screw ELIAL 1




Presser Plate & Lowering Mechanism

SEE Y S5 U 2




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Y Q'ty | Assembly
G-1 CPR-KC000700 Presser Plate Link Shaft FEHEI F 1
G-2 APR-PS000800 Presser Plate Arm(L) Ass’y ST ot = (x) 1Set
G-3 APR-PS000700 Presser Plate Arm(R) Ass’y FEE ot "(X) 1Set
G-4 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) O LEAL 4
G-5 CPR-CA001000 Presser Plate Connecting Link FEEH A Y3 1
G-6 DSC-FA003700 Hinge Screw A for 5 FET Z 3 CLALA 2
G-7 DSC-FA004600 Hinge Screw B for 5 FEE o 3 CLIALB 2
G-8 CPR-CB000100 L-Shape Link LA &3 1
G-9 DSC-FA004700 L-Shape Link Hinge Screw LA 3 08 chpAp 1
G-10 DWS-AA001300 Washer 24M 1
G-11 CPR-CA000900 L-Shape Link Connecting Plate LAt 3 A | 1
G-12 DSC-FB000700 Hinge Screw for 11 LA 23 AAE chfAL 1
G-13 CPR-BB000400 Link Connecting Plate EERP-k 1
G-14 DSC-BF000700 Screw(15/64"n=28) ZILEAL 2
G-15 DWS-AA004200 Presser Plate Spacer FEE AHOIAM 1
G-16 CPR-CA001100 Presser Link FET 3 1
G-17 PBR-AA000600 Bearing(F608zz) H| o & 1
G-18 DSC-FA004500 Presser Link Hinge Screw FEE 23 Bt 1
G-19 CPR-CA000800 Presser Plate Solenoid Connecting Link |[+&%& £2co|E o1& &3 1
G-21 CPR-FB000200 Presser Plate Solenoid Rubber Washer FET S| olE IR M 1
G-23 PPN-AG000300 Snap Pin(R-Pin) =& (&3 6) 2
G-24 DSD-AA000700 Presser Plate Solenoid Ass’y FEH &ol Lol E(X) 1Set
G-25 CPR-BB000300 Solenoid Bracket Zel-ol= 22l 1
G-26 PSC-AC000900 Screw(M5xP0.8) E|LEAL 4
G-27 DWS-AA000600 Washer 24M 4
G-28 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64"n=40) ZILEAL 4

G-28-1 PWS-CA000800 Spring Washer AT kM 4

G-28-2 DWS-AA000500 Washer 2FM 4
G-29 21S036S-306H Cable Ring Hol=3 1
G-30 PBR-FA000500 Ball Bush(SDM 16UU) = FAl 1
G-31 DSC-CB000700 Screw(11/64”n=40) O™ LEAL 1
G-32 CPR-KC000600 Presser Plate Shaft TEH = 1
G-33 DPN-AA001501 Pin for Presser Plate Shaft FEHF H 1 Sep.17.12
G-34 CPR-FB000100 Rubber Washer e | 1
G-35 CPR-BJ000900 Presser Plate FEH 1
G-36 PSC-AA000900 Screw(M8) ELEAL 1
G-37 CPR-LF000200 Presser Plate Sheet FEHAE 1
G-38 PPN-AA000200 Presser Plate Guide Pin FEH Jtol= | 1
G-39 CPR-KF000302 Lowering Lever Shaft T e ey 5 1 Nov.07.12
G-40 CPR-CM000700 Lowering Lever =& WE alH 1
G-41 CPR-CM000800 Lowering Plate TS T 1
G-42 DSP-AC000600 Spring = WE el A=F 1
G-43 DSC-HB001100 Lowering Stopper TS UYE A2EH 1
G-44 PWS-AA001500 Washer 2FM 1
G-45 PSC-AC004600 Screw O LEAL 1
G-46 PSN-AA000100 Nut HE 1
G-47 DSC-CB000700 Screw O™ LEAL 1




Thread Release & Thread Tension Mechanism

Msx7| WA = 2




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = s Q'ty Appllled
Period
H-1 ATA-PS000100 Thread Tension Adjusting Ass’y AEH =H HR|(X) 1Set
H-2 CTA-BA000100 Thread Tension Adjusting Body AEH = x| =4 1
H-3 CTA-HMO000100 Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft AT = X F 1
H-4 DSC-CA000200 Screw(9/64"n=40) O LEAL 2
H-5 DSP-BB000100 HS [Thread Take-Up Spring(H) A7 A=Y (FEE) 1
H-6 DSP-BB000900 GS |[Thread Take-Up Spring(G) AR 7| Az (LEHR) 1
H-7 CTA-HL000100 Thread Guide Disk Aokl Al 4
H-8 CTA-BJ000200 Presser Plate for 7 Aoty HAl =57 1
H-9 CTA-BD000100 Spring Cover A= 1
H-10 DSP-BA000100 HS |Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(H) AEYH =M ATZ(ZEEE) 1
H-11 DSP-BA001000 GS |Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(G) AR ™ AT2(AHHR) 1
H-12 CTA-BJ000100 Spring Stopper AXE AETH 2
H-13 DSN-CD000100 Thread Adjusting Nut AxHE R HE 1
H-14 PSC-AC000900 Screw(M6) ELEAL 1
H-15 ATA-PS000200 Second Thread Tension Adjusting Ass’'y |22 A =& Ax|(X) 1Set
H-16 CTA-HMO000200 Second Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft |2z A =& &% % 1
H-17 DSP-BA000200 Second Thread Tension Adjusting Spring |22 Al ohff HA| A=Y 1
H-18 DSN-CD000200 Sceond Thread Adjusting Nut Ex AxFH ZA HE 1
H-19 DSN-AA000700 Nut(15/64"n=28) HE 1
H-20 CTR-CA000100 Thread Release Link o =571 83 1
H-21 DSC-FA001500 Thread Release Link Hinge Screw A 37| 83 EhLbAt 1
H-22 CTR-BH000401 Thread Release Connecting Rod A =F7|dd RE 1 Jan.11.11
H-23 DSC-FA001601 Hinge Screw A for 22 A =F7| dd R= ChLIALA 1
H-24 DSN-AA000200 Nut(3/16”n=28) HE 1
H-25 DSC-FB000200 Hinge Screw B for 22 AEF7| 44 RE ChALB 1
H-26 DWS-AA001200 Washer 2FM 1
H-27 CTR-BJ000300 Thread Release Stopper M=FI| AT 1
H-28 DSC-BA000500 Screw(3/16”n=28) ZILEAL 2
H-29 CTR-BJ000200 Thread Release Adjusting Plate AEF7| =y 2
H-30 DSP-AB000200 Thread Release Return Spring A =F72lH Az 1
H-31 DSC-HD000200 Spring Hook Screw Axma Zo| LiA} 1
H-32 DSN-AA000300 Nut(11/64”n=40) HE 4
H-33 DSC-AA000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 1
H-34 PWS-AA000400 Washer 2FM 1
H-35 DPN-AD000400 Thread Release Shaft A EFIF 1
H-36 DSC-CB000700 Screw(3/16”n=28) O LEAL 1
H-37 DCL-BB000100 Thread Release Shaft Collar A =37 F 7I2t 1
H-38 DWS-AA001300 Washer M 1
H-39 CTR-CC000100 Thread Release Action Bar S 1
H-40 DSC-FA001400 Hinge Screw for 39 A SF7| XSS CHAL 1
H-41 CTR-BJ000100 Thread Release Action Bar Guide A =37 2SS ot 1
H-42 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELEAL 2
H-43 DPN-AA000500 Thread Release Pin A EF7H 1
H-44 CTA-BJ000400 Thread Detecting Plate Guide Al ZEX| 2 obuf 1
H-45 CTA-BN000100 Thread Detecting Plate Ring A XY 1
H-46 CTA-BJ000300 Thread Detecting Plate A ZX 1
H-47 DSC-BG000100 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELEAL 1
H-48 DWS-AA000600 Washer 24M 2

Note: HS — Heavy Material (¥ 2 &)
GS — General Material (2 2H2)

2
S
=]




£
2
c
©
£
O
0
=
1
0
2

2HA|

ot0|IH




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
-1 AWP-PS000100 Wiper Bracket Ass'y ool E2pl(x) 1Set
-2 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”"n=28) ZILEAL 2
-3 CWP-KC000100 Wiper Rotation Shaft 2to|H 5™ F 1
-4 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E-2(23&d 5) 1
-5 DCL-AA000700 Wiper Rotation Shaft Collar eto|m 2| ™MF Ftat 1
-6 PSC-CB000200 Screw(M4xP0.7) O LEAL 4
-7 CWP-BH000100 Wiper 2}0| I 1
-8 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELEAL 1
1-9 AWP-PS000200 Wiper Crank Ass’y eto|H W I (x) 1Set
I-10 DSC-FA000800 Hinge Screw for 9 oto|H 32 3 chfA} 3
=11 DSN-AA000300 Nut (11/64”n=40) HE 3

=11-1 DSN-AA000600 Nut HE 1
=12 CWP-CA000200 Wiper Rod 2to|H RE 1
I-13 AWP-PS000300 Wiper Rock Link Ass’y 2olH & FI(X) 1
-14 DSC-FA000900 Hinge Screw for 13 2t0|H & T3 A} 1
I-16 DSP-AC000200 Wiper Spring elo|m AxE 1
-17 CWP-CA000100 Wiper Solenoid Connecting Link 2ol & colE A &3 1
I-18 CWP-BB000100 Wiper Base 20| o] A 1
-19 DSC-HB000300 Wiper Base Joint 2t0|IH H|O|A EQIE 1
I-20 DWS-AA000600 Washer 2kM 2
I-21 DSC-BA000500 Screw(11/64”n=40) E LA} 1
|-22 DCL-BB000200 Wiper Base Collar 20| Hjo|A Fi2} 1
I-23 CWP-LA000100 Wiper Cover 2t0|IH FHH 1
1-24 DSC-BA000100 Screw E LA 2
I-25 DSD-AA000100 Wiper Solenoid Ass’y 20| &8 0| =E(X) 1Set
1-26 PSC-BA000100 Screw E LA 4
|-27 PWS-CA000100 Spring Washer AT 2kM 4
I-28 PWS-AA000500 Washer 2FM 4
I-29 11S036S-306H Wiper On/Off Switch Ass’y 2t0|H EE ARX[(X) 1
I-32 DSC-BJ003200 Screw LEAL 2
I-33 11-019M-2350 Solenoid Tube £elolE RE 1




Thread Trimming Mechanism
AME A

/ L~ 28
¥ 11-1 L
) 1o o

f

36 Ay

S @971 s
\\




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = s Q'ty Appllled
Period
J-1 DSD-AB000100 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AR & 0| E(X) 1Set
J-2 CTT-BB000101 Thread Trimming Solenoid Bracket AR &0l = B2l 1 Nov.23.11
J-3 DSC-BA000500 Screw(3/16”"n=28) Z|LEAL 4
J-3-1 DWS-AA000600 Stopper Washer AET E AL 4
J-4 DSN-AA000400 Nut(3/16”n=28) HE 2
J-5 CTT-CM000101 Rotating Link for 1 AR &0l E 2™ "3 1 Mar.08.12
J-6 PSC-AC001400 Screw(M4XxP0.7) ELEAL 1
J-7 CTT-BJ000101 Thread Trimming Driving Link Stopper A 25 &3 AEH 1
J-8 CTT-DG000100 Thread Trimming Cam APE A 1
J-9 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) O LEAL 2
J-10 CTT-BJ000300 Thread Release Notch A =37 =R 1
J-11 PSC-AC001500 Screw(M4xP0.7) ZILEAL 2
J-11-1 PWS-AA000200 Washer M 2
J-12 CTT-KCO000100 Thread Trimming Shaft AR F 1
J-13 DCL-AA000400 Thread Trimming Shaft Collar AME = 72} 2
J-14 DSC-CB000700 Screw(15/64"n=28) O LEAL 2
J-15 CTT-FB000100 Rubber Washer for 12 AR F I8 9t 1
J-16 CTT-CB000400 Thread Trimming Driving Link Ass’y A #FE A(F) 1Set
J-17 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) O LEAL 1
J-18 DSP-AA000700 Spring for 12 AR & AxE 1
J-19 CTT-CL000200 Thread Trimming Cam Roller AR 228 1
J-20 DPN-AD000600 Thread Trimming Cam Roller Shaft AME W 2288 = 1
J-21 DSN-AA000900 Nut(11/64”n=40) HE 2
J-22 CTT-CM000200 Thread Release Lever ASF7| 2l 1
J-23 DSC-GA000100 Thread Release Lever Pin ASF7| 2 H 1
J-24 DSN-AA000600 Nut(15/64"n=40) HE 1
J-25 CTT-CC000500 Thread Trimming Connecting Rod AR AA RE 1
J-26 PBR-GB000100 Rod End(R) Rod End “<” 2
J-27 PSN-AA000200 Nut(M4xP0.8) HE(ER) 3
J-27-1 DSN-AA000600 Nut(M4xP0.8) HE(EZ) 2
J-28 DSC-FD000100 Hinge Screw for 25 AR o1 RE ChipAb 2
J-29 DWS-AA000600 Washer M 1
J-30 CTT-CB000100 Thread Trimming Connecting Link AP A 23 1
J-31 DSC-FB000400 Hinge Screw for 30 AR o1 @3 chotat 1
J-32 CTT-CC000700 Thread Trimming Connecting Bar AME AZBE 1
J-33 DSC-FB000300 Hinge Screw for 32 AP AA S CHpAL 1
J-34 DSN-AA000800 Nut(3/16”n=28) HE 1
J-35 DSC-AA000401 Link Stopper Screw 23 AEH LA} 1
J-36 DSP-AB000300 Spring for 32 AR o2& A= 1
J-37 DSC-HD000200 Spring Hooker A=Y Ho| 1
J-37-1 DSN-AA000900 Spring Hooker Shaft Nut Axg Zo| F LA HE 1
J-38 CTT-BJO00600 Needle Plate Fpu 1
J-39 DSC-BC000100 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 4
J-40 CTT-GL000101 HS |Needle Plate Cover(H) HE A (ZER) 1 Aug.17.12
J-41 CTT-GL000801 GS |Needle Plate Cover(G) FE A (L EHS) 1 Aug.17.12
J-42 DSC-BB000300 Screw(M4XP0.5) ELEAL 2
J-43 CTT-NB000100 Fixed Mes OFm A 1
J-44 DSC-BF002000 Screw(9/64”n=40) ZILEAL 2
J-45 ATT-PS000401 Moving Mes SHA 1 Aug.16.12
J-46 DSC-FA001801 Hinge Screw for Moving Mes SMH A CHpAL 1
J-47 DWS-AA001700 Washer(t=0.4) 24A(0.4)
DWS-AA001800 Washer(t=0.5) 24 (0.5)
DWS-AA004000 Washer(t=0.6) 214 (0.6)
DWS-AA004100 Washer(t=0.7) 2tM(0.7)
J-48 CTT-CA000100 Moving Mes Link SHA 3 1
J-49 ATT-PS000700 HS [Thread Trimming Lever “B”(H) A "B (ZFE8) 1
Note: HS — Heavy Material (¥ £8)
GS — General Material (& 2Hg) @




Thread Trimming Mechanism
AME A

/ L~ 28
¥ 11-1 L
) 1o o

f

36 Ay

S @971 s
\\




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = s Q'ty Appllled
Period
J-50 ATT-PS000800 GS |Thread Trimming Lever “B”(G) AtEe|H "B (Y HHE) 1
J-51 CTT-CL000100 Thread Trimming Lever Ring NEE D 1
J-52 10S1585-306H Thread Trimming Lever “A” AtEEH A7 1
J-53 DSC-FG000101 Thread Trimming Lever Shaft INE=EC 1 Dec.16.11
J-54 DSC-BF002100 Thread Trimming Lever Screw AtE e T™LEAL 1
J-55 DSC-BJ000800 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 1
J-56 PWS-AA000200 Washer M 1
J-57 PWS-CA000200 Washer 2kM 2
J-58 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5X%L5, P=0.8) E LA 2
Note: HS — Heavy Material (¥ 28)

GS — General Material (& gHg) @




€
Q
c
®
£
o
Q
=
o)
=
>
o
<
x
T
€
2
c
®
£
3]
0
=
>
X

Al

A (1) X-0|& &

X-Y 2




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Y Q'ty | Assembly
K—1 AXF-PS000500 Ball Guide Ass’y = 7/0|E(x) 1Set
K-2 20S002S-306H X-Fixed Race -1 2ojA 2
K-3 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64”n=40) R 8
K-4 20S004S-306H Race Table gojA HolE 1
K-5 CXF-BJ002000 X-Stopper X-AEH 2
K-6 DSC-BF000900 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZILEAL 4
K-7 20S008S-306H Ball Gauge Ass’y = Alo|X|(x) 2Set
K-8 CXF-BA001300 Y-Moving Race Y-0|& 20| A 1
K-9 DSC-FF000300 Y-Moving Race Hinge Stud Y-0|& 20| §1X| AEE 2 KA
K-10 CXF-BA001000 Y-Fixed Race(R) Y-8 2 0|A (%) 1
K=11 20S012S-306H Screw(M4x0.7) ELEAL 4
K-12 CXF-BA001100 Y-Fixed Race(L) Y- 2| o|A(F 1
K-13 20S015S-306H Y-Ball Gauge Y-2 7 0|X]| 2
K-14 CXF-BJ001900 Y-Stopper Y-AEH 2
K-15 20S017S-306H Screw(M4xP0.7) ELEAL 4
K-16 20S018S-306H Ball = 30
K=17 CXF-BJ002100 X-Sensor Slit X-MA ZhX| 2 1
K-18 PSC-AC001800 Screw(M4xP0.7) ZILEAL 4
K-19 PMT-BH000100 X-=Driving Motor Ass’y X-7& ZE(X) 1Set
K-20 PSC-AC000700 Screw(M4XP0.7) ELEAL 4
K-21 DWS-AA001100 Washer 24M 4
K-22 PBR-AC000100 Thrust Bearing(T1680) EB{AE Hofd 1
K-23 DGR-AA001700 X-Drive Gear X-7& 7|0 1
K-24 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) O LEAL 6
K-25 DGR-AA001800 X-Driven Gear X-&& 7104 1
K-26 DWS-AA003400 Washer 24M 2
K-27 CXF-KC000500 X-Drive Shaft Collar X-7& & 1
K-28 PBR-AA000600 Radial Bearing(F60822) 2| o 4
K-29 DPL-BD001000 X=Y Drive Timming Pulley X-Y #& Eto|Y E2| 1
K-30 DCL-AA001200 X-Drive Shaft Collar X-F&5 72t 1
K-31 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11/64”n=40) O™ LEAL 5
K-32 PBT-BD000800 X-Timming Belt(500) X-Efo|Y HWE 1
K-33 CYF-BJ002500 X—Belt Holder Plate X-HE ZFo| £ 1
K-34 DPL-BD000800 X=Y Driven Timming Pulley X-Y & Eto|Y Z2| 1
K-35 CXF-KC000600 X=Y Driven Timming Pulley Shaft X-Y &= Eto|Y E2| 1
K-36 CXF-BB001200 X-Driven Pulley Bracket X-Y & £z 223 1
K-37 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 4

K-37-1 DWS-AA000500 Thread Release Stopper Washer AM=FI| AEH 2bM 4
K-38 CXF-BB001100 X-Tension Adjusting Bracket X-&d =3 223 1
K-39 PSC-AC005400 X-Tension Adjusting Bolt X523 =™ gE 1
K-40 DWS-AA000600 Washer 2FM 1
K-41 PSN-AA000100 Nut(M5%P0.8) HE 1
K-42 GP-014837-00 X-Sensor X=HA 1
K-44 CXF-BJ002300 X-Sensor Bracket X-HAM B2t 1
K-45 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 2
K-46 DSC-CB000300 Screw(M4xP0.7) DA LEA} 2
K-47 DSC-BF001000 Screw E LA 2
K-48 AS-007278-00 X-Sensor Bracket Ass’y X-MAM Bapl(x) 1Set




A (1) Y-0l& 2tA|

X-Y Mechanism (1) Y-Moving Mechanism
&

X=Y

—

30

10




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
L1 PMT-BHO000100 Y-Drive Motor Ass’y V-7 BE{(X) 1Set
L-2 PSC-AC000700 Screw(M4xP0.7) ZILEAL 4
L-3 DWS-AA001100 Washer 2kM 4
L-4 PBR-AC000100 Thrust Bearing(T1680) EHAE HOE 1
L-5 DGR-AC000600 Y-Drive Gear Y-T7& 7|04 1
L-6 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64”"n=28) O LEAL 4
L-7 DGR-AC000700 Y-Driven Gear Y-5& 719 1
L-8 CYF-KC000601 Y-Drive Shaft Y-7F = 1 Jun.19.12
L-9 PBR-AA000600 Radial Bearing(F60822) 2| O] Hj o 4
L-10 PSR-AC000500 E-Ring E-% (234 6) 1
L-11 PBT-BD000901 Y-Timming Belt(300) Y-Efo|2] HE 1 Nov.03.10
L-12 CYF-BF000301 Y—Belt Bracket Y-HE =223l 1 Apr.30.10
L-13 CYF-BJ002500 Y—Belt Holder Plate Y-l E ZFro|Eh 1
L-14 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZILEAL 1
L-15 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 1
L-16 CYF-BB001200 Y-Driven Pulley Bracket V-5 E2| 2213 1
L-17 PSC-BH000200 Screw(M5%P0.8) ZE|LEA} 4
L-18 PWS-AA001500 Washer 24M 4
L-19 PSC-AC005400 Screw(M5%P0.8) ELEAL 1
L-20 DWS-AA000600 Washer 2kM 1
L-21 CXF-KC000600 X=Y Driven Timming Pulley Shaft X-Y &= Eto|Y EZ2| F 1
L-22 GP-014837-01 Y-Sensor Y—Hl A 1
L-24 CYF-BJ002600 Y-Sensor Slit Y-MA 2| 2 1
L-25 PSC-AC001800 Screw(M4XxP0.7) ELEAL 1
L-26 CYF-KC000900 Y-Moving Shaft Y-0| &= 1
L-27 DBS-DA003200 Y-Moving Shaft Bushing(F) Y-0| &5 ™ 24 1
L-28 DBS-DA003300 Y-Moving Shaft Bushing(R) Y-0|E55 = 24 1
L-28-1 DSC-CB000500 Screw Y F o DFLIA} 1
L-29 CYF-BJ002700 Y-Moving Oil Cover Y-MA 2 FH b 1
L-30 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”"n=28) ZILEAL 1
L-31 DPL-BD001000 X=Y Drive Timming Pulley X-Y #+& Efo|d Zg| 1
L-32 DPL-BD000800 X=Y Driven Timming Pulley X-Y &5 Eto|Y Z2| 1
L-33 DSC-CB000300 Screw O LEAL 3
L-34 DWS-AA003700 Y-Driving Gear Washer Y-T& 7|0] 2t 1
L-35 CYF-BB001300 Y-Sensor Bracket Y-MAM 22t 1
L-36 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(M4XxP0.7) Y-MAM 223l ELAL 2
L-37 AS-007277-00 Y-Sensor Bracket Ass’y Y-MA 22p2 (=) 1Set
L-38 DPK-CA002900 Rubber Cap D2 aby 1




Feed Mechanism
u[o| = ZtA




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
M-1 CYF-KC000801 X-Guide Shaft X-710|E & 1 Jul.15.10
M-2 DSC-CB000700 Screw(11/64”n=40) O LEAL 2
M-3 CYF-BB001001 X-Guide Shaft Bracket X-7t0|E = =2z}l 1 Jul.12.10
M-4 CYF-BB001100 Y—Moving Shaft Bracket Y-0| &% 222l 1
M-5 DSC-AA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) ZE|LEA} 2
M-6 PSC-AC004600 Screw(M6xP1) ZILEAL 1
M-7 CCP-BB001200 Feed Bracket zjo|E =zl 1
M-8 PBR-FA000400 Ball Bush(SDM 10UU) = FA 1
M-9 CCP-CM000900 Lifting Lever(L) =8 2l (= 1
M-10 CCP-CM001000 Lifting Lever(R) =8 2lH(F) 1
M—-11 CCP-CMO001100 Feed Bracket Driving Lever(L) 10| E 223l AFe|H (F) 1
M-12 CCP-CM001200 Feed Bracket Driving Lever(R) 0| = a2l AEe () 1
M-13 CCP-CD000400 Slider &zfo|H 1
M-14 CCP-KC000200 Slider Shaft sa2bolH & 1
M-15 CGA-GKO000601 1306 |Upper Feed Plate Atmjo| = 1
M-16 ACP-PS000700 Feed Plate Clamp Ass’y oolE & SUE(X) 1Set

M-16-1 DPN-BB000500 Pin /0| EE 2| X| M|ofHE 2
M=-17 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64”n=40) E LA 2
M-18 DWS-AA001100 Washer 2kM 2
M-19 CCP-BK001400 Feed Plate Clamp Guide Block oo|E E 2YE Ji0|E 27 1
M-20 CCP-BJ001600 Feed Plate Clamp Cover ool = E SU I H 1
M-21 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZILEAL 4
M-22 PSC-AC000800 Screw(M4xP0.7) ELEAL 2
M-23 DWS-AA001100 Washer 2FM 2
M-24 CGA-GJ000901 Lower Feed Plate st ool = H 1 Jul.18.11
M-25 PSC-AC004600 Screw(M6xP1) ZILEAL 2
M-26 PWS-AA000600 Washer 2kM 4
M-27 DSP-AB000800 Lifting Lever Tension Spring S e o™ A=Y 2
M-28 DSP-AC000300 Lifting Lever Tension Spring(L) 22 e EM AT (F) 1
M-29 DSP-AC000400 Lifting Lever Tension Spring(R) S el EM AZY (D) 1
M-30 CCP-KC000300 Lifting Lever Shaft =28 e = 1
M-31 DWS-AA001300 Washer 2FM 1
M-32 PSR-AC000700 E-Ring E-2(22& 7) 1
M-33 CCP-CA000500 Connecting Link o g3 1
M-34 DPN-AA000400 Connecting Link Shaft g3 x 2
M-35 PSR-AC000300 E-Ring E- (534 4) 6
M-36 DCL-AA001500 Lifting Lever Shaft Collar =8 2l = 72} 1
M-37 CCP-BJ001500 Lifting Lever Adjusting Plate =8 2l =T 2

M-37-1 DSC-BF000900 Screw HATS A 5 LEAL 4
M-38 DPN-AD002400 Feed Bracket Action Lever Pin ool =2l & By E 2
M-39 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5%P0.8) D™ LA 2
M-40 CMB-LA004800 Y-Fixed Cover Y-8 7{H 1
M-41 CMB-LB004300 Y-Moving Cover Y-0l&HH 1
M-42 PSC-AC005800 Screw ELEAL 2
M-43 DSC-BC000100 Screw E LA 2
M-44 CCP-CA000600 Feed Bracket Support Link(L) zjo|E =alal x|x| A3 (= 1
M-45 CCP-CA000700 Feed Bracket Support Link(R) ol E 223 x| X| A () 1




£
@
c
)
i
(&)
Q
=
c
o]
-
©
Q
[ 9
Q0
=
-

ol

oF
N1




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty | Applied
N-5 CLB-BG000100 Crank Rod Lubrication Plate Y3 = =7H 1
N-6 CLB-JL0O00100 Felt HE 1
N-7 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”n=28) ZEILEA 3
N-8 CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick 2 74l 3
N-9 CLB-JG000600 Oil Hose 2 A 3
N-10 CLB-BG000200 Oil Hose Holder(L) 2 TA Fo|(X) 1
N-11 DSC-BJ001100 Screw(11/64”n=40) S 5
N-12 CLB-BG000300 Oil Hose Holder(A) 22 oA Fo|(A) 1
N-13 CLB-BG000300 Balance Lubrication Plate WHA SRE 3
N-14 CLB-JL000200 Balance Lubrication Felt(F) WRAA ZRE EHE (M) 1
N-15 CLB-JL000300 Balance Lubrication Felt(M) HWelr SR HE(E) 1
N-16 CLB-JL000400 Balance Lubrication Felt(R) WA SREAE(T) 1
N-17 DSC-BF002400 Screw(9/64”n=40) ELEAL 3
N-18 CLB-BH000100 Oil Hose Holder(B) 22 5 AZF0|(B) 1
N-19 DSN-AA000800 Nut(3/16”n=28) HE 1
N-20 CLB-BH000200 Needle Bar Oil Wick Holder st =7 74 &ol 1
N-21 DWS-AA000500 Washer 2kM 1
N-22 CLB-BG000400 Needle Bar Crank Rod Lubrication Plate |HHsCH 383 2= /% 1
N-23 CLB-JL0O01000 Oil Return Felt(A) 2F 2 EE(A) 1
N-24 CLB-JL0O00500 Felt HE 1
N-26 CLB-JL001102 Arm Oil Return Felt ofetf etr W E 1 Oct.22.10

CLB-JL001101 Arm Oil Return Felt ofets &7 HE 1 Aug.10.10
N-27 CLB-JG000100 Arm Oil Return Felt Oil Hose OfgtR 27 HE 22 A 1
N-28 CLB-BG000500 Oscillator Shaft Gear Lubrication Plate LEF |0 27 B 1
N-29 CLB-JL000600 Oscillator Shaft Gear Lubrication Felt LEF IR EE 1
N-30 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZE|LEA} 1
N-31 CLB-JD000300 Shuttle Lubrication Wick MNE =7 74 1
N-32 CLB-JG000300 Shuttle Lubrication Oil Hose ME 27 29 34 1
N-33 CLB-JL001201 Bed Oil Return Felt H{ER stR A E 1
N-34 CLB-JG000200 Bed Oil Return Felt Oil Hose HES 5tR EE 22 54 1
N-35 CLB-BG000700 Shuttle Lubrication Plate MNE S7E 1
N-36 CLB-JL000700 Shuttle Lubrication Felt(L) ME 2/ BE(X) 1
N-37 CLB-JL000800 Shuttle Lubrication Felt(S) MNE SR ZEM 2
N-38 CLB-JJ000100 Oil Window 7y 1
N-39 CLB-JNO00100 Oil Gauge 2 Ao|x| 1
N-40 CLB-FA000100 Oil Window Rubber Ring & R 1
N-41 CLB-BH000300 Retainer for Oil Tube 2t& mo| = Fol 1
N-42 CLB-JL0O00900 Felt st dE 1
N-43 CLB-BJ000100 Felt Plate #E o 1
N-44 DSC-BF001300 Screw ELEAL 2
N-45 GP-038536-00 Wick H £ g7 74 1
N-46 GP-034235-00 Oil Adjustment Block FH = 28 1 Dec.31.09
N-47 DSC-BA003300 Screw E LA 1
N-48 DSC-BF002500 Screw ELEAL 1
N-49 DPK-CA000200 Rubber Y YR 1T 1
N-50 PSC-CB000400 Screw E LA 1
N-51 CLB-JF000800 Pipe S Io| = 2




£
2
c
®©
h
O
Q
=
©
c
©
)
n
©
©
o
t
L
-
o3
2
5
-




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Qty | Applied
0-1 CST-LG002601 Table Ass’y Elolg(x) 1Set | Apr.07.10
0-2 CST-LH000500 Table Stand Ass’y glolE ctal(x) 1Set
0-3 - Screw Nail LIAF 2 4
0-4 CST-FD000900 Bed Base H| = Hjo|~ 1
0-5 CST-BA000100 Qil Supporter s ol 1
0-6 - Nail ks 6
0-7 CST-JB000100 Oiler 29 XMEHE 1
0-8 CST-FD000800 Custion Rubber Pagnt 2
0-9 CST-BJ000200 Earth Plate of A m 1
0-10 PSC-AA000300 Bolt(M8x £65) 2E 1
0-12 PSN-AA000400 Nut(M8) HE 1
0-13 CST-BB001000 Hinge ERE! 2
0-14 CST-FF000200 Hinge Rubber BIx| 4 17 2
0-15 DPN-AD001400 Hinge Pin ERER: 2
0-16 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5xL5) T LA 2
0-17 PSC-AA000500 Bolt(M8x £60) 2E 6
0-18 PWS-AA000600 Washer <A 12
0-19 PSN-AA000900 Nut HE 10
0-20 CST-MF000100 Thread Stand Ass'y Al Zol(x) 1Set
0-21 90S001S-306H Idler ofo|E2| 1
0-22 9050025-306H Stud for Idler ofo| £ Ehfat 1
0-23 90S0035-306H Idler Bracket EEIEE 1
0-24 90S0185-306H Needle Bearing 4ol & Hlo{Z(TAL14152) 1
0-25 DWS-AA002200 Stud Washer for Idler ofo|E2] EhtAl 2b 1
0-26 DSN-AA000500 Nut HE 1
0-27 PTC-AH000200 Cable Holder 7ol g ol 2




£
@
c
©
i
(&)
Q
=
n
Q
|
(o]
n
n
Q
(&)
(&)
<

ZHA|

MM e

OH
=0




Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty No
P-1 PTL-BA000200 Driver(S), (M) =2tols{ (41, (%) 1
pP-2 PTL-BA000100 Driver(L) =2}o]H(X) 1
P-3 PTL-CB000100 Spaner(9x10) L 1
P-4 CAC-JB000100 Qiler 2 FFI| 1
P-5 CHK-HB000100 Bobbin Hal 2

PTL-AB000100 L-Shape Wrench -2l X[ (2mm) 1
PTL-AB000300 L-Shape Wrench L-2l%[(2.5mm) 1
p-7 PTL-AB000500 L-Shape Wrench L-& X (3mm) 1
PTL-AB000400 L-Shape Wrench L&l X[ (4mm) 1
PTL-AB000200 L-Shape Wrench -2l x| (5mm) 1
P-8 91S0155-306H Plastic Blank Plate Ass’y HxEH=E) 1Set
P-8-1 AS-000317-00 1507 |Plastic Blank Plate Ass’y ExE(x) 1
P-9 918012S-306H Plastic Plate Stopper Hxo AEH 1
P-10 006-00T-0011 HS |Needle(DPX17 #18) Hi= 5
P-11 006-00T-0013 GS |[Needle(DPX5 # 14) Hi= 5
p-12 CAC-MG000100 Sponge AEX| 1
P-15 915013S-306H Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 2
p-22 CAC-JB000200 Bottle of Oil 2US 1
pP-23 ATT-PS000400 Moving Mes SO~ 1
p-24 CTT-NB000100 Fixed Mes I H A 1
pP-25 CAC-MAO000100 Head Cover 0] & 74t 1
P-26 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag WA A 2| UK 1
p-27 PTC-AG000200 Tie 70| £ Eto| 5
P-28 PSC-DD000200 Screw Nail LEAL & 2
P-29 CST-BA000100 Bed Base 2 s ol 1
P-30 - Nail Iy 2 10
P-31 CST-JB000100 QOiler 2 HEE 1
p-32 CST-FD000800 Cushion Rubber ITMH D7 2
P-33 PSC-AA000300 Bolt(M8x£65) =E 2
P-34 CST-BB001000 Hinge BIX| 2 2
P-35 CST-FF000200 Hinge Rubber BIX| & 1&g 2
P-36 DPN-ADO001400 Hinge Pin ERER 2
pP-37 PSC-AA000500 Bolt(M8x260) =E 4
P-38 PWS-AA000600 Washer 2FM 4
P-39 PSN-AA000900 Nut HE 8
P-41 PWS-AA000800 Washer 2ol & Z &t 2
p-42 90S017S-306H Cable Holder 7|0l & &ol 2
P-43 91-002S-1067 Nail =LHA 2
P-44 CST-MF000100 Thread Stand Ass’y Ao Zo|(x) 1Set
P-45 CMB-BJ000100 Safety Plate R It 1
P-46 CMB-BB000100 Safety Bracket SHM EH 222l 1
P-47 CMB-BG000100 Safety Plate Holder o 20 1
P-48 DSC-FA000100 Safety Plate Hinge Screw OHM I CHLFA} 1
P-49 DSN-AA000300 Nut(11/64”n=40) HE 3
P-50 DWS-AA000300 Washer 24M 1
P-51 DSP-AC000100 Safety Plate Spring oM I AT 1
pP-52 DSC-HD000100 Safety Plate Spring Hook oM A2 HoO| 1
P-53 DSN-AA000200 Nut(3/16”n=28) HE 1
P-54 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64"n=40) ZILEAL 4
P-55 DWS-AA000500 Washer 2kM 2
P-56 PWS-AA000600 Washer 2FM 1
pP-57 DSC-BF000700 Screw(15/64"n=28) ELEAL 1
P-58 DWS-AA000600 Washer 24M 1
P-59 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64"n=40) ZILEAL 1
P-60 DSC-BF002900 Screw(15/64"n=28)(£ &) E LA 2
P-66 CAC-MD000200 Inner Box ol A 1
P-67 EP-000497-00 USB Flash Drive USB ZeiA| E2lo|= 1
P-68 - CD Manual CD o< 1

45




€
8
c
®
£
o
0
=
X
o
(a4]
o
afud
c
o
o




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = s Q'ty ,
Period

Q-1 10-001A-PTO1 Control Box HEE gtA 1

Q-2 10-001M-PT02 Bolt Control Box(M6xL45) HAEE "ghA x|l 2EE(M6XL45) 6

Q-3 10-003S-SW66 Spring Washer Control Box HEE ghA =l ATE Qb 6

Q-4 91-001C-PT10 Flat Washer Control Box ZHEE 42 =l 8 oM 6

Q-6 GP-050297-00 Front Cover Control Box HEE ghA MM Ay 1 Oct.25.10
10-002A-PTO1 Front Cover Control Box HEE A M A 1

Q-7 10-003M-PT01 Screw Control Box S A ZQl LA 4

Q-8 GP-057463-00 Cover Control Box HEE A HH 1 Jan.09.13

Q-9 10-003M-PTO1 Screw Cover HEE oA A =l LA} 8

Q-16 BD-000961-00 Power Board Ass'y o =(x) 1Set Jan.06.11
02-0000-PT18 Power Board Ass'y ol =(x) 1Set

Q-17 SC-000683-00 Screw Ass’y (M4XL10) ol H = el LIAK=)(M4XL10) 4Set

Q-20 10-104A-PT18 Transformer E#iA ZH 1

Q-21 07-025S-3701 Screw Ass’y EfiA ZH x=Q| LIAK(XE) 4Set

Q-22 BD-000582-04 Step Board AHEE 1 Oct.31.11
BD-000582-03 Step Board AHEE 1 Sep.01.10

Q-24 10-104A-PT10 X-Y Board Radiator X-Y 2E gtdnt 1

Q-25 SC-000683-00 Screw(M4xL10) Srod mh ELEAL 4

Q-26 EP-000291-00 Fan Ass’y SE7|(x) 1Set

Q-27 01-001B-CPT2 Fan Cover SE7| HH 2

Q-28 01-002M-AU12 Bolt Fan (M4x0.7 L=35) SE7| = §E 8

Q-29 09-041S-3701 Nut Fan(M4) E37| = HE 8

Q-30 BD-000296-14 Main Driving Board Ass'y FE HE(X) 1Set | Aug.04.11
BD-000296-12 Main Driving Board Ass'y FH HE(X) 1Set | Sep.18.10

Q-31 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass’y For Main Driving Board (M3x0.5L=7) |F&F& EE x| 2EE(X) 5Set

Q-32 10-115A-PT10 Radiator Main FE dAm 1

Q-33 SC-000683-00 Screw Ass’y (M4xL10) & o xol LIAKE) 4Set

Q-34 10-012M-PT10 Stud Main Driving Board (3-5-15) F& HE AEE(3-5-15) 2

Q-35 SC-000683-00 Screw IPM (M4x0.7 L=10) IPM =& LIAKE) 2S8et

Q-38 10-003M-PT10 Screw Bridge Diode(M4XL16) BEIX| clo|2E =] LiAL 1

Q-39 BD-000239-04 |/O Board Ass'y /0 BEE(=x) 1Set Mar.28.11
BD-000239-02 1/0 Board Ass'y 1/10 EE(=x) 1Set Nov.04.11
BD-001523-03 Option |I/O Board Ass'y — Barcode Reader /0 EE(X) - HIZE 2| 7| 1Set Jan.08.13

Q-40 SC-001099-00 Screw Ass'y I/0 Board(M3XL7) /0 EE x=Q| LIAKZE) 5Set

Q-41 03-010A-PT10 Stud (3-5-37) /0 EE AFE (3-5-37) 4

Q-42 03-011A-PT10 Stud (3-5-42) /0 EE AE{E (3-5-42) 2

Q-43 BD-000928-17 1306 |486 CPU Board Ass'y CPU E=(=x) 1Set Apr.21.14
BD-000928-15 1306 |486 CPU Board Ass'y CPU EE(x) 1Set Aug.21.13
BD-000855-00 1306 |486 CPU Board Ass'y CPU EE(x) 1Set Sep.15.09
BD-000208-09 1306 |CPU Board Ass'y CPU EE(x) 1Set Apr.13.09
BD-000208-08 1306 |CPU Board Ass'y CPU E=(=x) 1Set Jan.18.09
BD-000928-15 1507 |486 CPU Board Ass'y CPU EE(x) 1Set Aug.21.13
BD-000856-00 1507 |486 CPU Board Ass'y CPU EE(x) 1Set Sep.15.09
BD-000210-08 1507 |CPU Board Ass'y CPU EE(x) 1Set Jan.18.09

Q-44 08-002M-SW67 Stud CPU P.C.B (3-5-10) CPU EE AE{E(3-5-10) 4

Q-45 GP-050302-00 Connecting Plate I/O & CPU 1/0, CPU AZ E 1 Jan.13.11
10-003B-PT10 Connecting Plate I/0O & CPU 1/0, CPU 42 &t 1

Q-46 15-0225-1000 Screw Connecting Plate 1/0, CPU A ZEF = QILIA}L 4

Q-48 10-006M-PT10 Isolation Bushing “B” AR AR 4

Q-49 10-005M-PT10 Isolation Bushing “A” HAZA A" 4

Q-50 GP-038187-01 Cover CPU P.C.B CPU, P.C.B #H 1 Feb.24.11

Q-51 10-003M-PT01 Screw Ass’y For CPU P.C.B Cover CPU, P.C.B 7| =& LtAKXE) 2Set

Q-52 10-008A-PT10 Cover Connectors B A 1

Q-53 10-003M-PTO1 Screw Ass’y For Connectors Cover B A =l LIAKE) 4Set

Q-54 GP-011049-00 Sticker Caution aMet IE AEA 1

Q-55 01-004S-BT01 Sticker Replacing Filter ZH wek 2AEA 1

Q-57 22-1811-PT01 Control Box Ass'y ZHEE A (X) 1Set

@




=
2
c
®
<
o
@
=
X
o
o
o
afud
c
o
o




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
Period

Q-58 01-001C-ZIZA Fuse 7A 250V F=T7A 1

Q-59 01-002C-ZIZA Fuse 5A 250V FE=5A 1

Q-60 04-005C-ZIZA Fuse 8A 250V BFE=8A 1

Q-61 05-003B-AU10 Fuse 0.5A 250V = 0.5A 2

Q-62 10-001C-PTO1 Fuse 3.15A 250V F= 3.15A 1

Q-63 04-001S-PT10 Encoder Sticker AT AE|H 1

Q-64 04-002S-PT10 Synchro Sticker A32 AEA 1

Q-65 09-025R-SC53 Rubber Cap S apl 1

Q-66 GP-052136-02 Voltage Sticker T tAF2E AE|F 1 Jul.19.11
GP-052136-01 Voltage Sticker ™ eAr2E AE|F 1 Fed.24.11

Q-67 15-026M—-1000 Cable Tie 70| = EO[(421%]) 20

Q-70 01-102A-PT10 Step Motor Output Cable AEI P E{Z2(SPS-011) 1

Q-71 02-101A-PT10 Power Input A2 XM 2l el2d (SPS-008) 1

Q-72 02-102A-PS10 Synchro Connect Cable A3 =4 #0|=(SPS-003) 1

Q-73 02-103A-PT10 Solenoide Power Cable 2| 0| EXM 2 (SPS-014) 1

Q-74 CA-006366-00 Main Driving Motor Power FEZ2EE MY (SPS-015) 1

Q-75 02-105A-PT10 Step Motor Power Cable AEI2E{E MY (SPS-016) 1

Q-76 03-101A-PT10 Key Input Cable 7| 21247 0| £(SPS-001) 1

Q-77 03-103A-PT10 Digital Speed Cable C|X|2 % £7 0| =(SPS-004) 1

Q-78 03-104A-PT10 Motor Control Cable ZE{H0{AlS 70| =(SPS-005) 1

Q-79 03-106A-PT10 Switch Input Cable gHzkA 2| x| 213 70| & (SPS-007) 1

Q-80 03-108A-PT10 Air Solenoide Output Cable S&e| ol =E&3 #H 0| E(SPS-010) 1

Q-81 03-207A-PT10 electrical Solenoide Output Cable H7|&e 0| =& 70l 2 B (IBD-009) 1

Q-82 02-106A-PT10 Fan Cable B2t 70| =(SPS-017) 1

Q-83 12-002B-5050 Sensor/Switch Cable MM /A% 70| £(50-3) 1

Q-84 CA-001780-01 Main Driving Motor Output Cable FE2E £ 7{0/=(SPS-018) 1

Q-85 CA-001916-04 CPU FDD Control Cable CPU FDD M 0{™ @ #0|&(SPS-013) 1 Jan.08.11
CA-001916-03 CPU FDD Control Cable CPU FDD M 0{& @ #0|=(SPS-013) 1 Oct.25.10

Q-86 GP-046265-00 486 CPU Card Sticker 486 CPU 7t= EA| AE|# 1 Sep.15.09

Q-87 GP-049857-02 USB Board Bracket USB 2E =23 1 Oct.25.10

Q-88 07018SC-8118 Screw(M3xL8) USB 2= =227 DX LIA} 4

Q-89 GP-049858-01 USB Connector Cover USB U E 7{H 1 Oct.25.10

Q-90 SN-000323-01 USB Connector Cover Nut USB H4YE 7 1™ HE 1 Oct.25.10

Q-91 BD-000927-00 USB Joint Board USB =QIE 2 E 1 Oct.25.10

Q-92 01-011C-WE10 USB Board Stud USB 2= 1™ AHE (3-0-10) 2

Q-93 SC-001099-00 Screw(M3xL7) USB 2= 11X LA} 2

Q-94 CA-005277-00 USB Connector Cable USB 91 7ol 1 Oct.25.10

Q-95 SC-000684-00 Screw(M3xL10) USB 2= 1™ LA} 2

Q-96 EP-000071-00 Fan Rl 1

Q-97 CA-006367-00 Fan Cable A2t HolE 1




Operation Unit Mechanism

Lz o|M FUE A




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty :
Period
R-6 15-026M-1000 Cable Tie 7|0l = Efo| 1
R-9 GP-048070-00 Operation Unit Stand Operation 7L E AHE 1 Dec.02.09
12-004A-PT10 Operation Unit Stand Operation FLHE AHE 1
R-10 12-003M-PT10 Screw Operation Unit Stand Operation FHE ABHE ZQlLIAL 2
R-12 11-0000-5050 Operation Box Ass'y Lm0 M HFA(X) 1Set
R-12-1 11-001A-5050 Membrane Switch H = el AR[X] 1
R-12-2 11-001B-5050 Key Plate 7| E&8ll0|E 1
R-12-3 11-001S-5050 Screw for Key Plate (ST2.6XL4.5) 7| Z2l|0|E E LA} (ST2.6%XL4.5) 5
R-12-4 EA-000471-02 LCD LCD 1 Oct.21.10
10-005A—-CPT1 LCD LCD 1
R-12-5 BD-000921-04 O/P Board o/P EE 1 Apr.20.12
BD-000921-03 O/P Board Oo/P EE 1 Aug.04.11
BD-000921-02 O/P Board o/P EE 1 Aug.22.11
BD-000921-01 O/P Board o/P EE 1 Oct.21.10
03-0000-5050 O/P Board o/P EE 1
R-12-6 GP-052396-00 Front Cover for O/P O/P M™ HH 1 Jun.02.11
R-12-7 GP-052397-00 Rear Cover for O/P O/P =H HH 1 Jun.02.11
R-12-8 11-002B-5050 LED Cover LED FHH{ 3
R-12-9 11-003B-5050 Sensor Cover MM A 1
R-12-10 12-001M-PT10 Rubber Magnet for O/P O/P 12 XY 2
R-12-11 11-002S-5050 Screw for O/P Cover (ST2.9%L8 ) OP 7{t{ E LA} (ST2.9%XL8) 6
R-12-12 11-003A-5050 OP Unit Cable OP 74 91 70l 1




=
2
c
®
<
3]
o
=
®
)
)
a




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Y Q'ty | Assembly
S-1 11-011A-PT11 Foot Switch Ass’y A4 (x) 1Set
S-2 11-006A-PT11 Base Foot Switch A W S H|o|A 1
S-3 11-1000-PT11 One Step Stroke Ass'y 1Ch gho A Q| X|(X) 2Set

S-3-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover SHIEA 2| X| 71 2
S-3-2 10-001C-PT11 Bushing | 2
S-3-3 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-& 2
S-3-4 10-002A-PT11 Switch Base 2hzk A9 x| Hjo|A 2
S-3-5 10-003A-PT11 Switch Shaft grok A9 x| F 2
S-3-6 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C gtk AEH C 2
S-3-7 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH olo| 32 AR 2
S-3-8 10-005B-PT11 Stopper B Yot AETH B 2
S-3-9 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A gtot AETH A 2
S-3-10 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover HHE 710 E A 2
S-3-11 10-007S-PT11 Spring B ghut AT R 2
S-3-12 10-009M-PT11 Screw AR K| ELEAL 2
$-3-13 10-018B-PT11 Switch Cover (S) LEAR| A (D) 2
S-3-14 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XL6) 10| E FHH Z=QLIA} 8
S-3-15 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass’y (M3XL8) 7+0| E H|0| A Q| LEA} 8
S-3-16 10-006B-PT11 Guide Base 710 E Ho| A 2
S-3-17 10-005B-PT11 Guide A 7t0lE A 2
S-3-18 10-007S-PT11 Spring C AZE C 2
S-3-19 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A AETH A 2
S-4 08-015C-3701 Clip 4N 2% 4N 1
S-5 SC-000683-00 Screw Clamping Cable Ass’'y(M4xL10)  |AHO|& &O| Z=LIAKH=) 1Set
S-7 GP-053206—-00 Cover Foot Switch QI Al H| EF o] A FHH 1 Jul.01.11
S-8 SC-000683-00 Screw Ass'y For “A”Foot Switch Cover (M4xL10) | A H S HI O] A FH B ZRILIAK(E) “A” 2Set
S-9 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass'’y For “B”Foot Switch Cover (M3XL8) UAl H ol A FHe| E=RJLIANE) “B” 6Set
S-10 11-002M-PT10 Sponge AEX| 2




=
2
c
®
<
3]
o
=
®
)
)
a




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Y Q’ty | Assembly
S-1 11-012A-PT11 Foot Switch Ass’y A4 (x) 1Set
S-2 11-006A-PT11 Base Foot Switch A W S H|o|A 1
S-3 11-1000-PT11 One Step Stroke Ass'y 1Ch gho A Q| X|(X) 1Set

S-3-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover SHIEA 2| X| 71 1
S-3-2 10-001C-PT11 Bushing | 1
S-3-3 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-& 1
S-3-4 10-002A-PT11 Switch Base 2hzk A9 x| Hjo|A 1
S-3-5 10-003A-PT11 Switch Shaft grok A9 x| F 1
S-3-6 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C gtk AEH C 1
S-3-7 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH olo| 32 AR 1
S-3-8 10-005B-PT11 Stopper B Yot AETH B 1
S-3-9 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A QI AETH A 1
S-3-10 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover HHE 710 E A 1
S-3-11 10-007S-PT11 Spring B ghut AT R 1
S-3-12 10-009M-PT11 Screw ﬁ-‘?—|5<| EILEA 1
$-3-13 10-018B-PT11 Switch Cover (S) B2 A () 1
S-3-14 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XL6) 7F0| E F{H =LA} 4
S-3-15 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass’y (M3XL8) 7+0| E H|0| A Q| LEA} 4
S-3-16 10-006B-PT11 Guide Base 710 E Ho| A 1
S-3-17 10-005B-PT11 Guide A 7t0lE A 1
S-3-18 10-007S-PT11 Spring C AZ™ C 1
S-3-19 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A AEHA 1
S-4 11-2000-PT11 Two Step Stroke Ass'y 20t ghEk A QX[ (X) 1Set
S—4-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover SHEEA Q| X| FH 1 1
S-4-2 10-001C-PT11 Bushing | 1
S-4-3 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-& 1
S-4-4 10-002A-PT11 Switch Base 2hzk A2 x| Hjo|A 1
S-4-5 10-003A-PT11 Switch Shaft grok A9 x| F 1
S-4-6 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C gtk AEH C 1
S-4-7 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH olo| 32 AR 2
S-4-8 10-005B-PT11 Stopper B Yot AETH B 1
S-4-9 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A gtot AETH A 1
S-4-10 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover 4HE 710 E A 1
S-4-11 10-007S-PT11 Spring B ghut AT R 1
S-4-12 10-009M-PT11 Screw AR K| ELEAL 1
S-4-13 10-007B-PT11 Switch Cover (L) LEA L] A (CH) 1
S-4-14 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XL6) 10| E FHH =QLIA} 4
S-4-15 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass’y (M3XL8) 7+0| E H|0| A Z=Q| LEA} 4
S-4-16 10-006B—-PT11 Guide Base 710 E Ho| A 1
S-4-17 10-005B-PT11 Guide A 7t0lE A 1
S-4-18 10-007S-PT11 Spring C AZ™ C 1
S-4-19 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A AETH A 1
S-4-20 10-002B-PT11 Stopper B AEH B 1
S-5 08-015C-3701 Clip 4N 2& 4N 1
S-6 SC-000683-00 Screw Clamping Cable Ass’y(M4xL10) |#Hl0|& Zo| Z=QILIAK(=E) 1Set
S-8 GP-053206-00 Cover Foot Switch Al H| Z o] A FHH 1 Jul.01.11
S-9 SC-000683-00 Screw Ass'y For “A”Foot Switch Cover (M4xL10)  [!A! HZ H|O|A FHB Z=QLIAK(Z) “A” 2Set
S-10 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass'y For “B"Foot Switch Cover (M3XL8) oAl T 2 H|O| A FHH ELIAKZE) “B” 6Set
S-11 11-002M-PT10 Sponge AEX| 2




€
2
c
®©
£
o
Q
=
®
)
)
a




Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = Y Assembly

S-1 11-111A-PT11 Foot Switch Ass'y A4 (=)
S-2 11-006A-PT11 Base Foot Switch A W S H|o|A
S-3 11-1000-PT11 One Step Stroke Ass'y 1ot ghEk A9 X|(X)

S-3-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover SHEEA Q| X| FH 1

S-3-2 10-001C-PT11 Bushing |

S-3-3 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-&

S-3-4 10-002A-PT11 Switch Base S AR X| Hjo|A

S-3-5 10-003A-PT11 Switch Shaft grok A9 x| F

S-3-6 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C gtk AEH C

S-3-7 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH olo| 32 AR

S-3-8 10-005B-PT11 Stopper B ghot AEH B

S-3-9 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A gtot AETH A

S-3-10 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover HHE 710 E A

S-3-11 10-007S-PT11 Spring B ghut AT R

S-3-12 10-009M-PT11 Screw AR K| ELEAL

$-3-13 10-018B-PT11 Switch Cover (S) LEAR| A (D)

S-3-14 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XL6) 10| E FHH Z=QLIA}

S-3-15 10-002S5-SW66 Screw Ass’y (M3XL8) 710l = Hjo] A Z=Q) LEA}

S-3-16 10-006B-PT11 Guide Base 710 E Ho| A

S-3-17 10-005B-PT11 Guide A 7t0lE A

S-3-18 10-007S-PT11 Spring C AZ™ C

S-3-19 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A AETH A
S-4 08-015C-3701 Clip 4N 2 4N
S-5 SC-000683-00 Screw Clamping Cable Ass’'y(M4xL10)  |AHO|& &O| Z=LIAKH=)
S-7 GP-053206—-00 Cover Foot Switch QI Al H| EF o] A FHH Jul.01.11
S-8 SC-000683-00 Screw Ass'y For “A"Foot Switch Cover (MAXL10) |24 Al H 2 H[O] A FH B ZQILIAK
S-9 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass'’y For “B”Foot Switch Cover (M3XL8) A o2 Ho] A FHH ERILEAK
S-10 11-002M-PT10 Sponge AEX|




=
2
c
®
<
3]
o
=
®
)
)
a




Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = Y Assembly
S-1 EA-000029-00 Foot Switch Ass'y A4 (=)
S-2 11-006A-PT11 Base Foot Switch A W S H|o|A
S-3 11-1000-PT11 One Step Stroke Ass'y 1ot ghEk A9 X|(X)
S-3-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover SHEEA Q| X| FH 1
S-3-2 10-001C-PT11 Bushing |
S-3-3 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-&
S-3-4 10-002A-PT11 Switch Base 2hzk A9 x| Hjo|A
S-3-5 10-003A-PT11 Switch Shaft grok A9 x| F
S-3-6 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C gtk AEH C
S-3-7 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH olo| 32 AR
S-3-8 10-005B-PT11 Stopper B Yot AETH B
S-3-9 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A QI AETH A
S-3-10 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover HHE 710 E A
S-3-11 10-007S-PT11 Spring B ghut AT R
S-3-12 10-009M-PT11 Screw ﬁ-‘?—|5<| EILEA
$-3-13 10-018B-PT11 Switch Cover (S) B2 A ()
S-3-14 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XL6) 7F0| E F{H =LA}
S-3-15 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass’y (M3XL8) 7+0| E H|0| A Q| LEA}
S-3-16 10-006B-PT11 Guide Base 710 E Ho| A
S-3-17 10-005B-PT11 Guide A 7t0lE A
S-3-18 10-007S-PT11 Spring C AZ™ C
S-3-19 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A AEHA
S-4 11-2000-PT11 Two Step Stroke Ass'y 2ck ghmh A9 X|(X)
S—4-1 10-001A-PT11 Cover SHEEA Q| X| FH 1
S-4-2 10-001C-PT11 Bushing |
S-4-3 10-001S-SW68 E-Ring E-&
S-4-4 10-002A-PT11 Switch Base 2hzk A2 x| Hjo|A
S-4-5 10-003A-PT11 Switch Shaft grok A9 x| F
S-4-6 10-003B-PT11 Stopper C gtk AEH C
S-4-7 10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH olo| 32 AR
S-4-8 10-005B-PT11 Stopper B St AEH B
S-4-9 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A gtot AETH A
S-4-10 10-007B-PT11 Guide Cover 4HE 710 E A
S-4-11 10-007S-PT11 Spring B ghut AT R
S-4-12 10-009M-PT11 Screw AR K| ELEAL
S-4-13 10-007B-PT11 Switch Cover (L) LEA L] A (CH)
S-4-14 10-021M-SW66 Screw Guide Cover(M3XL6) 10| E FHH =QLIA}
S-4-15 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass’y (M3XL8) 7+0| E H|0| A Z=Q| LEA}
S-4-16 10-006B—-PT11 Guide Base 710 E Ho| A
S-4-17 10-005B-PT11 Guide A 7t0lE A
S-4-18 10-007S-PT11 Spring C AZ™ C
S-4-19 10-006S-PT11 Stopper A AETH A
S-4-20 10-002B-PT11 Stopper B AEIHB
S-5 08-015C-3701 Clip 4N 2& 4N
S-7 SC-000683-00 Screw Clamping Cable Ass’y(M4xL10) |#Hl0|& Zo| Z=QILIAK(=E)
S-8 GP-053206-00 Cover Foot Switch Al H| Z o] A FHH Jul.01.11
S-9 SC-000683-00 Screw Ass'y For “A”Foot Switch Cover (M4x110) |1 A! HE H|o|A FHe| Z=QILIAK
S-10 10-002S-SW66 Screw Ass'y For “B"Foot Switch Cover (M3XL8) QAL H| EF H| o] A FH | Z=RILFAK
S-11 11-002M-PT10 Sponge AEX|




€
@
c
®
<
o
@
=
]
)
)
w

o[ = 2A




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q'ty | Applied
T-1 CPR-BJ001500 Presser Plate FEH 1
T-2 DSC-BA000500 Screw(3/16”n=28) ELEAL 4
T-3 CCP-BB001200 Feed Bracket Tol= =213 1
T-4 PBR-FA000400 Ball Bush = FAl 1
T-5 PSC-AC005800 Screw ELEAL 2
T-6 PWS-AA000600 Washer 2kM 2
T-7 CGA-GJ000901 Lower Feed Plate st ool = H 1 Jul.18.11
T-8 PSC-AC004600 Screw(M6xP1) ZE|LEAL 2
T-9 CGA-GK000600 20 |Upper Feed Plate A ool E & 1
T-10 ACP-PS000700 20 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'’y oolE & SUE(X) 1Set
T-11 CCP-CA000700 22 |Upper Feed Plate Atmlo|E THEEEH) 2
T-12 ACP-PS000800 22 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'’y (L) oo|E H SYE(x) [FH] 1Set
T-13 ACP-PS000900 22 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y (R) oolE g 2YIE(x) [7 1Set
T-14 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZILEAL 2
T-15 DWS-AA001100 Washer M 2
T-16 CCP-BK001400 Feed Plate Clamp Guide Block mjo|= I SUE Jlo|= £ 1
T-17 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 4
T-18 PSC-AC000800 Screw(M4xP0.7) E LA} 2
T-19 DWS-AA001100 Washer 24M 2
T-20 CCP-BJ001600 Feed Plate Clamp Cover ool E f S 1
T-21 DSC-BC000100 Screw(M4xP0.7) Z|LEAL 2
T-22 PPP-CA003800 Air Cylinder ofof AlEi 2
T-23 CCP-BB003700 Cylinder Base Al2IH HolA 1
T-24 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5%P0.8) E LA 2
T-25 CCP-KC001500 Cylinder Shaft AEH = 1
T-26 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring EE HE J(=34095) 2
T-27 PPP-AA000100 Air Elbow ofjof W 4
T-28 PPP-AD000100 Air Hose oo A 4
T-29 CCP-BM000100 Cylinder Knuckle AEH HE 2
T-30 DPN-AA000400 Connecting Link Shaft AZd g3 = 2
T-31 PSR-AC000300 E-Ring EE HEE (28404 4
T-32 CCP-CA001500 Link Plate A 23 mA 2
T-33 CCP-CM002300 Link Plate B 23 EB 2
T-34 DWS-AA001100 Washer 24M 2
T-35 PWS-CA000700 Spring Washer AZE 2N 2
T-36 PSC-AC001500 Screw(M4xP0.7) Z|LEAL 2
T-37 CCP-KC000300 Lifting Lever Shaft 28 e = 1
T-38 DCL-AA001500 Lifting Lever Shaft Collar =8 2l = 72} 2
T-39 DSC-CA000400 Screw O LEAL 4
T-40 CCP-BB003800 Slider Base £2l0| H|o]A 1
T-41 CCP-BF000700 Clamp Shaft Holder 2YT = 20 1
T-42 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 4
T-43 CYF-KC000801 X-Guide Shaft X 7}0|E = 1 Jul.15.10
T-44 CYF-BB001001 X—-Guide Shaft Bracket X 7t0lE & 222l 1 Jul.12.10
T-45 PSC-AC004600 Screw(M6XP1) ELEAL 1
T-46 CYF-BB001100 Y-Moving Shaft Bracket yol&s = 223 1
T-47 DSC-AA000800 Screw(15/64”n=28) ELEAL 2
T-48 CMB-LA004800 Y-Fixed Cover Y I 7 1
T-49 CMB-LB004300 Y-Moving Cover Y 0| 74t 1
T-50 DSC-BC000100 Screw ELEAL 2
T-51 PTC-AH000200 Cable Clamp (6N) 70l & &ol 1
T-52 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(3/16”n=28) ELEAL 1
T-53 CPR-LF000200 Presser Plate Sheet FEHAIE 1
T-54 DSC-CB000700 Screw ELEAL 1
T-55 49-018A-12HA Hose Cover SA HH 1
T-56 225014S-306H Pin ool E E x| Mo{H 4

Note: 20— Pneunmatic Monolithic Feeding Frame
22— Pneunmatic Separately—Driven Feeding Frame @



il
—

£
2
c
©
i o
(8)
Q
= T
m
]
c
(@)
o
=
<

ol of & of




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts Y Q'ty | Assembly
U-1 PPP-BA000400 ig Solenoid Vale ECEE= 12
U-2 PSC-BA000200 Tapping Screw(M4x35) L Ee = 4
U-3 PPP-AA000300 Elbow Union HH R FL 1
U-4 PPP-AD000200 Air Tube(TU-0604B) ool = 1
U-5 PPP-AA000400 Tee E|O] 1
U-6 PPP-AF000200 Plug E! 1
u-7 PPP-BD000100 Filter Regulator Ass’y ZEEHI|(x) 1Set
U-8 PPP-AG000100 Finger Valve E~ps- 1
U-9 PPP-AA000500 Joint Plug ZQIE EB{a 1
U-10 PPP-BG000100 Air Presser Switch S A9F 1
u-11 PSC-AC001700 Screw(M5xP0.8) E|LEAL 2
u-12 PSN-AA000700 Nut(M5%P0.8) HE 2
U-13 PPP-AF000100 Joint Socket Ass’y ZEQIE &7(x) 1Set
U-14 PTC-AG000200 Cable Tie 70l & Efo| 13
U-15 PPP-AA004300 Quick Coupling 2 AHEE 2
U-16 PPP-BC000100 Silencer =Ml 2
u-17 PPP-BB001000 20 |Manifold Block HUEE 52 1
U-18 PPP-BB000100 22  |Manifold Block HHEE 23 1
U-19 DWS-AA002100 Washer 2kM 1
U-20 PPP-ABO001100 ig Speed Controller An= xH i
U-21 PPP-AF000100 Plug 1/8” E! 2
u-22 CAR-BB000100 22 Manifold Bracket HUEZEE =22 1
U-23 PSC-DD000100 Tapping Screw SLEA} 2
U-24 [1306-HS-20 Air Pressure Ass'y SAU(E) 1
U-25 |[|1306-HS-22 Air Pressure Ass’y SAU(E) 1
U-26 CA-005011-00 Cable = AL &3 7 0] 1
u-27 PPP-AD000100 Air Tube(TU-0425) ool F= 1

22— Pneunmatic Separately—Driven Feeding Frame

Note: 20— Pneunmatic Monolithic Feeding Frame

63/




SPS/A-OO-HP(GP)
SPS/A-IJ-HP(GP)

>

N
)
@E\%T
O @,
\
\

\

)
\
AN
—— ) \
\
SV

\

S




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Y Q’ty | Assembly
V-1 CUS-KG001301 Upper Shaft o= 1
V-2 CUS-DA000500 Link Cam EER 1
V-3 CNB-KA002100 Needle Bar Hi=Cf 1
V-4 CNB-HK001800 Thread Guide for Needle Bar HhsoH Aok 1
V-5 CHK-HB000100 Bobbin Hol 1Set
V-6 CHK-HC001200 Bobbin Case Ass'y Sl o] A(X) 1
V-7 CHK-HQ000400 Shuttle Race Ring ME elola & 1
V-8 CHK-HA001700 Shuttle NE 1
V-9 CHK-HP000300 Shuttle Driver ME E2lo|H 1
V=10 07S131P-306H Shuttle (Large) ME(XK) 1
V-11 CHK-HQ000400 Shuttle Upper Spring ME 4H A=Y 1
V-12 DSC-BF007700 Screw(1/8”n=40) ELEAL 2
V-13 CHK-BJ000500 Upper Thread Loop Adjusting Plate SIM 7T PO 1
V-14 DSC-BF007700 Screw(1/8”n=40) ZILEAL 2
V-15 CHK-BK000100 Upper Thread Loop Adjusting Guide SIAl 2o xFohy 1
V-16 DSC-BF014200 Screw(1/8”n=40) ELEAL 2
V-17 08S001P-306H Thread Take-Up Lever Ass’y AR 7I(x) 1Set
V-18 CTH-HJ000200 Thread Take-Up Lever AR 7| 1 Vet7
V-19 CTH-CJ000200 Needle Bar Crank SO 383 1
V-20 CTH-CB000200 Thread Take—Up Lever Crank ARZ| IH3T 1
V-21 CTT-CC001800 Thread Trimmer Connecting Bar AR AAS 1
V=22 CTT-BJ004500 Needle Plate FRu 1
V-23 CTT-GL001000 Cover For Needle Plate(H) HEHH(FEE) 1
V-24 CTT-GL001100 Cover For Needle Plate(G) e (Lerg) 1
V-25 CTT-NB001600 Fixed Mes OHm A 1
V-26 DSC-BF014100 Screw(3/32"n=56) E LA 2
V-27 ATT-PS002400 Moving Mes S 1
V-28 CTT-CA001500 Moving Mes Link SHA E3A 1
V-29 CTT-CM002600 Thread Trimming Lever "B” AtEEH "B 1
V-30 CTT-CM002700 Thread Trimming Lever "A” AtEEH A 1
V-31 CTT-CC001900 Thread Trimming Rod AME Z2E 1
V-32 CTT-CB001600 Thread Trimming Connecting Crank AlEdZ 33 1
V-33 DSC-FA017600 Stud For Connecting Crank oAz F= 3 ChLfA} 2
V-34 DSN-AA000900 Nut (11/64"n=40) HE 1
V-35 CTT-BJ004600 Thread Trimming Connecting Plate APE A A 1
V-36 DSC-BF002200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ELEAL 2
V-37 CWP-BH000900 Wiper 2}0]| IH 1
V-38 SF-0140-8012 Roller Felt For Shuttle(L) ME(K) 228 U E 4

Note: HS— Heavy Material (¥ 2&)
GS— General Material (2 8+

)




N
o
To}
N
<
n
a
/p]
-
i)
0
afud
.
©
a
Q
2
n
3
O
X
w

SPS/A-1507 8 & &&




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty .
Period

W-1 CAB-AA007402 Arm(1507/A) ot 1 Dec.20.11
CAB-AA007401 Arm(1507/A) et 1 Nov.30.10

W-2 CAB-AB005504 Bed(1507/A) H = 1 Aug.17.12
CAB-AB005503 Bed(1507/A) H = 1 Sep.09.11
CAB-AB005501 Bed(1507/A) H = 1 Mar.02.11

W-3 AS-000135-00 Ball Guide Ass'y = 710l E(x) 1set

W-4 GP-001898-00 X-Fixed Race X-13 o|A 2

W-5 GP-001897-00 X—Ball Gauge X—2 70| x| 2

W-6 CGA-GK001400 Upper Feed Plate 4 o] Eft 1

W-7 CGA-GJ000901 Lower Feed Plate o I|o| EE 1 Jul.18.11

W-8 ACP-PS000400 Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y ool EE 2YZ(x) 1set

W-9 PBT-BD000800 X=Timming Belt X-Efo| W E 1

W-10 PBT-BD000701 Y-Timming Belt Y-Efo| HE 1 Nov.03.10

W-11 CMB-LB001900 Right Cover 5 FH 1

W-12 CMB-FC001300 Right Cover Gasket 5 HH JTtATU 1

W-13 CPR—BJ000800 Presser Plate T 1

W-14 CPR-LF000200 Presser Plate Sheet FEHAIE 1

W-15 CXF-BA001000 Y-Fixed Race (L) Y- 2lo|A(F}) 1

W-16 CXF-BA001100 Y-Fixed Race (R) Y-8 20| A(S) 1

W-17 AS-000317-00 Plastic Blank Plate Ass'y HEEH=x) 1

W-18 CXF-BJ002100 X—Sensor Slit X-M A Z+X| T 1

W-19 GP-001913-00 Model Mark Do AE|H 1

W-20 CGA-GK001501 Upper Feed Plate(L) A m|o| EEH(F) 1

W-21 ACP-PS001200 Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y(L) oo|EE SYM = F"(X) 1set

W-22 ACP-PS001300 Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y(R) wol=g 2P T " (x) 1set

W-23 DSC-BF003100 Screw JtoLEo] LEAL 1

W-24 PTC-AH000300 Cable Holder 70| E &ol 1

W-25 CGA-GK001600 Upper Feed Plate(R) A o] EEHP) 1

Note: HS— Heavy Material (¥ 2&)
GS— General Material (2 8+

)




X Barcode Reader Mechanism (Option)

HEEE 2|07 TA| (MEALRE)




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty .
Period
X—1 GP-057460-00 Barcode Reader Sensor ™A A E 2|7 DS1500 1
X=2 CA-006365-00 Cable I™MA PR E 2|H7] 52 Z HolE 1
X-3 CPT-BB000700 Bracket Base Plate 225t o] A 1
X-4 CPT-BB000800 Bracket Plate =al3 e 1
X-5 CPT-BB000600 Sensor Bracket Plate HMEel 2 i 1
X-6 PSC-DA000100 Tapping Screw o] Ef ZLEAL 5
X=7 PSC-AC007100 Bolt SHTHE0| EE 4
X-8 PWS-CA000200 Spring Washer AT LM 9
X-9 PWS-AA000200 Washer 2 "oty 12
X=10 PSC-AC013000 Bolt SLUTFHE0| EE 5
X=11 PSC-AC014100 Bolt SLUTHE0| EE 3
X-12 PSN-AA003200 Nut HE 3
X-13 PSC-AC007500 Bolt SLUTHE0| EE 3
X-14 PWS-CA003700 Spring Washer AT kM 3
X-15 PTC-AH000500 Cable Holder 7 0lE &0 3
X-16 PTC-AGO000100 Cable Tie 70l £ Efo| 3

Note: HS— Heavy Material (¥ 2&)
=

)

GS— General Material (gt




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
006-00T-0011 |Needle(DPx17 #18) | 15 | C-27 | [10-001M-PT02|Bolt Control Box(M6XL45) | 47 | Q-2 | [10-005B-PT11 |Stopper B 57 | 5-3-8
006-00T—0011 [Needle(DPx17 #18) | 45 | P-10 | [10-001S-SW68|E-Ring 53 | S-3-3 | [10-005B-PT11|Stopper B 59 | S-3-8
006-00T—0013 [Needle(DPX5 # 14) | 45 | P-11 | [10-001S-SW68|E-Ring 55 | S-3-3 | |10-005B-PT11 |Stopper B 59 | S-4-8
006-00T—0013 [Needle(DPX5 #14) | 15 | C-27 | [10-001S-SW68|E-Ring 55 | S-4-3 | {10-005M-PT10|Isolation Bushing “A”| 47 | Q-49
01-001B-CPT2|Fan Cover 47 | Q-27 | [10-001S-SW68 |E-Ring 57 | S-3-3 | |10-006B-PT11|Guide Base 53 [S-3-16
01-001C-ZIZA |Fuse 7A 250V 49 | Q-58 | [10-001S-SW68|E-Ring 59 | S-3-3 | [10-006B-PT11|Guide Base 55 |S-3-16
01-002C-ZIZA |Fuse 5A 250V 49 | Q-59 | [10-001S-SW68|E-Ring 59 | S-4-3 | [10-006B-PT11|Guide Base 55 |S-4-16
01-002M-AU12|Bolt Fan (M4X0.7 L=35) | 47 | Q-28 | [10-002A-PT01 |Front Cover Control Box| 47 | Q-6 | |10-006B-PT11|Guide Base 57 |5-3-16
01-004S-BTO1 [Sticker Replacing Filter | 47 | Q-55 | |10-002A-PT11|Switch Base 53 | S-3-4 | [10-006B-PT11|Guide Base 59 |S-3-16
01-011C-WE10|USB Board Stud 49 | Q-92 | |10-002A-PT11 |Switch Base 55 | S-3-4 | |10-006B-PT11|Guide Base 59 |S-4-16
01-102A-PT10|Step Motor Output Cable | 49 | Q-70 | [10-002A-PT11 |Switch Base 55 | S—4-4 | [10-006M—-PT10|Isolation Bushing “B”| 47 | Q-48
01S001S-306H|Arm & Bed Ass’y 9 | A-1-1| [10-002A-PT11 |[Switch Base 57 | S—3-4 | [10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 53 | S-3-9
01S093S-306H [X-Moving Cover Ass’y | 13 | B-14 10-002A—-PT11 |Switch Base 59 | S-3-4 | [10-006S-PT11 [Stopper A 53 |S-3-19
01S133S-306H |Earth Cable 11 A-67 10-002A-PT11 |Switch Base 59 | S-4-4 10-006S—-PT11 |Stopper A 55 | S-3-9
02-0000-PT18 [Power Board Ass'y | 47 | Q-16 | |10-002B-PT11 |Stopper B 55 |S—4-20| |10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 55 |S-3-19
02-101A-PT10|Power Input 49 | Q-71 | [10-002B-PT11 |Stopper B 59 |S-4-20| |10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 55 | S-4-9
02-102A-PS10|Synchro Connect Cable| 49 | Q-72 | [10-002S-SW66 |Screw Ass’y (M3XL8)| 53 [S-3-15| |10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 55 |S-4-19
02-103A-PT10 |Solenoide Power Cable | 49 | Q-73 | |10-0025-SW66|Screw Ass’y (M3XL8)| 55 |S-3-15| [10-006S-PT11|Stopper A 57 | $-3-9
02-105A-PT10 |Step Motor Power Cable | 49 | Q-75 10-002S-SW66|Screw Ass’y (M3XL8)| 55 |S-4-15| |10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 57 |S-3-19
02-106A-PT10|Fan Cable 49 | Q-82 | [10-002S-SW66 |Screw Ass’y (M3XL8)| 57 |S-3-15| [10-006S-PT11 [Stopper A 59 | S-3-9
03-0000-5050 |O/P Board 51 |R-12-5| [10-002S-SW66 |Screw Ass’y (M3XL8)| 59 [S-3-15| |10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 59 |S-3-19
03-010A-PT10|Stud (3-5-37) 47 | Q-41 | |10-002S-SW66 |Screw Ass’y (M3XL8)| 59 [S—4-15| |10-006S—-PT11 [Stopper A 59 | S-4-9
03-011A-PT10|Stud (3-5-42) 47 | Q=42 | |10-002S—SW66 |SciewAssy For ‘8'Foot Suitch Cower (H3xLE]| 53 | S—9 10-006S-PT11 |Stopper A 59 |S-4-19
03-101A-PT10 |Key Input Cable 49 | Q=76 | |10-002S—SW66 [Surew sy For B'Foot Swich Cover (M3xL8)| 55 | S—10 10-007B-PT11 |Guide Cover 53 |S-3-10
03-103A-PT10 |Digital Speed Cable | 49 | Q=77 | |10-002S-SW66 |Suen Assy For '8 Foct Such Cover (WXL 57 | S-9 | [10-007B-PT11|Guide Cover 55 |S-3-10
03-104A-PT10 |[Motor Control Cable | 49 | Q-78 10-002S—-SW66 |Sorew Ass'y For ‘B'Foot Suitch Cover (N3XL8]| 59 | S—10 10-007B-PT11 |Guide Cover 55 |S-4-10
03-106A—PT10|Switch Input Cable 49 | Q=79 | [10-002S—SW66 [SewhssyFolianDiing Boars (90517 | 47 | Q—-31 10-007B-PT11 |Guide Cover 57 |S-3-10
03-108A-PT10|Air Solenoide Output Cable] 49 | Q-80 | |10-003A-PT11|Switch Shaft 53 | S-3-5 | |10-007B-PT11|Guide Cover 59 |S-3-10
03-207A—-PT10 |electrical Solenoide Qutput Cable | 49 | Q-81 10-003A-PT11 |Switch Shaft 55 | S-3-5| |10-007B-PT11|Guide Cover 59 |S-4-10
04-001S-PT10 |Encoder Sticker 49 | Q-63 | [10-003A-PT11 |Switch Shaft 55 | 8-4-5| [10-007B-PT11|Switch Cover (L) 55 |S-4-13
04-0025-PT10|Synchro Sticker 49 | Q-64 | [10-003A-PT11 |Switch Shaft 57 | S-3-5 |10-007B-PT11|Switch Cover (L) 59 |S-4-13
04-005C-ZIZA |Fuse 8A 250V 49 | Q-60 | |10-003A-PT11 |Switch Shaft 59 | S-3-5 | [10-007S-PT11|Spring B 53 |S-3-11
05-003B-AU10|Fuse 0.5A 250V 49 | Q-61 | |10-003A-PT11 |Switch Shaft 59 | S-4-5| [10-007S-PT11|Spring B 55 |S-3-11
0550045-306H |Solenoid Pin 21 | F=4 | 110-003B-PT10|Connecting Plate /0 & CPU | 47 | Q-45 | |10-007S—-PT11 |Spring B 55 [S—4-11
07018SC-8118|Screw(M3xL8) 49 | Q-88 10-003B-PT11 |Stopper C 53 | S-3-6 | |10-007S-PT11 |Spring B 57 |S-3-11
07-0258-3701 |Screw Ass’y 47 | Q=21 | ]10-003B-PT11|Stopper C 55 | $-3-6 | |10-007S-PT11 |Spring B 59 |S-3-11
07S131P-306H |Shuttle (Large) 65 | V=10 | [10-003B-PT11 |Stopper C 55 | S—4-6 | |10-007S-PT11 [Spring B 59 |S-4-11
08-002M-SW67/|Stud CPU P.C.B (3-5-10) | 47 Q-44 10-003B-PT11 [Stopper C 57 | S-3-6 10-007S-PT11 |Spring C 53 |S-3-18
08-015C~-3701 |Clip 4N 53 | S=4 | 110-003B-PT11Stopper C 59 | S-3-6 | [10-007S-PT11 |Spring C 55 |S-3-18
08-015C=3701 |Clip 4N 55 | S5 | 110-003B-PT11 |Stopper C 59 | $-4-6 | |10-007S-PT11|Spring C 55 |S-4-18
08-015C-3701 [Clip 4N 57 S-4 10—003M—PTO1 |Screw Ass'y For Connectors Cover | 47 | Q-53 10-007S-PT11 |Spring C 57 |S-3-18
08-015C-3701 |Clip 4N 59 | 85 1 '110-008M-PTO1 |Surew Assy For CPUP.CBCover | 47 | Q=51 | |10-007S-PT11]|Spring C 59 |S-3-18
08S001P-306H|Thread Take-Up Lever Assy | 65 | V=17 | [15"003M-PT01 |Screw Control Box 47 | a7 | [10-0075-PT11]|Spring C 59 |s-a-18
085201S-306H |Thread Take-Up Lever Assy | 15 | C-7 10-003M—-PTO1|Screw Cover 47 | Q-9 10-008A—PT10|Cover Connectors 47 | Q-52
09-025R-SC53|Rubber Cap 49 | Q765 | 140-003M-PT10|Screw Bridge Diode(4xL16) | 47 | Q-38 | [10-000M-PT11|Screw 53 |s-3-12
09-0418-3701 |Nut Fan(M4) 47 | Q=29 | 140-0035-SW66 Spring Washer Control Box| 47 | Q-3 | [10-009M-PT11|Screw 55 |S-3-12
1306-HS-20|Air Pressure Ass'y | 63 | U=24 | [44_004A-PT11|MICRO SWITCH 53 | S$-3-7 | {10-009M—-PT11|Screw 55 |S-4-12
1306-HS-22|Air Pressure Ass’y 63 | U=25 | [10-004A-PT11 IMICRO SWITCH 55 | 5-3-7 | [10-009M—PT11|Screw 57 |5-3-12
10-001A-PTO1 |Control Box 47 | Q71| 110-004A-PT11|MICRO SWITCH 55 | S-4-7 | [10-009M-PT11|Screw 59 |s-3-12
10-001A-PT11 |Cover 58 | S=871 | |10-004A-PT11 MICRO SWITCH 57 | $-3-7 | [10-009M—-PT11|Screw 59 |s-a-12
10-001A-PT11 [Cover 55 | $781 | 140-004A-PT11 [MICRO SWITCH 59 | $-3-7 | |10-012M—PT10|Stud Mein Drving Board (3-5-15) | 47 | Q—34
10-001A-PT11 Cover 95 | 57471 | 110-004A-PT11|MICRO SWITCH 59 | S-4-7 | [10-018B-PT11|Switch Cover (S) 53 |5-3-13
12:88::2]1 gzz: :; ::2: 10-005A-CPT1|LCD 51 |R-12-4| |10-018B-PT11 |Switch Cover (S) 55 |S-3-13
102001 A—PT11 [Cover . 10-005B-PT11 GdeeA 53 |S=3-17] |10-018B-PT11|Switch Cover (S) 57 |S-3-13

10-005B-PT11|Guide A 55 |S=3-17] |10-018B-PT11|Switch Cover (S) 59 |S-3-13
10-001C-PTO01|Fuse 3.15A 250V 49 | Q-62 -
10-001C—PT11 |Bushing 53 |532 10-005B-PT11 GdeeA 55 |S—4-17] |10-021M-SW66|Screw Guide Cover(M3xL6) | 53 |S-3-14
10-001C—PT11 |Bushing =5 | s—3-2 10-005B-PT11 GdeeA 57 |S=3-17| [10-021M-SW66|Screw Guide Cover(M3xL6) | 55 |S—-3-14
10-001C—PT11|Bushing 55 | 5-a—2 13—2;22—?1 gu!cdiei ‘Zz z-j-]; 10-021M-SW66 |Screw Guide Cover(M3xL6) | 55 |S—-4-14

— - uide —4- — - i —3—

1070016-PT11 |Bushing 57 157372 | 11 0-005B-PT11|Stopper B 53 | S-3-8 12—22 m—:mg 22:: 23:3: EZ:Z%?QZ; :; z_i_li
107007C-PT11 Bushing %9 | S=372 | 11 4 005B-PT11 |Stopper B 55 | 5-3-8 | [10-021M-SW66|Sorew Guide CovrlaxL6) | 59 |S-4-14
10-001C-PT11 |Bushing 59 | S-4-2

10-005B-PT11 |Stopper B 55 | 8-4-8 | |10-104A-PT10|X-Y Board Radiator | 47 | Q-24

D




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
10-104A-PT18|Transformer 47 | Q-20 | [91S013S-306H|Screw(11/64”"n=40) | 45 | P-15 CAC-MDO0002 |Inner Box 45 | P-66
10-115A-PT10|Radiator Main 47 | Q-32 | |91S015S-306H |Plastic Blank Plate Ass’y 45 P-8 CAC-MGO0001 |Sponge 45 | P-12
1051585-306H [Thread Trimming Lever “A”| 33 | J-52 | | ABW—-PS0001 |Bobbin Winder Ass’y | 17 | D-44 | | CAR-BB0001 |Manifold Bracket 63 | U-22
11-0000-5050 |Operation Box Ass'y | 51 | R—12 | | ABW—-PS0002 [Bobbin Winder Base Ass’y | 17 | D—11 | | CBW-BAO0O1 |Bobbin Winder ActionBody | 17 | D-13
11-0000-PS10 [Synchronizer Ass’y 15 | C-44 ACP-PS0004 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y| 67 | W-8 CBW-BHO0001 |Bobbin Stopper 17 | D-19
11-001A-5050 [Membrane Switch 51 |R-12-1 ACP-PS0007 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass’y| 39 | M-16 CBW-BJ0001 |Thread Winder Action Plate 17 | D-31
11-001B-5050 [Key Plate 51 |R-12-2| | ACP-PS0007 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass’y| 61 T-10 CBW-BJ0002 |Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate | 17 | D-20
11-001S-5050 [Screw for Key Plate (ST2.6x145) | 51 |R—12-3| | ACP-PS0008 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y (L) | 61 | T-12 CBW-BN0001 |Bobbin Stand 17 | D-18
11-002B-5050 [LED Cover 51 |R-12-8| | ACP—PS0009 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass’y (R) | 61 T-13 CBW-CMO0001 |Bobbin Winder Lever | 17 | D-23
11-002M—PT10|Sponge 53 | S-10 | | ACP-PS0012 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y(L)| 67 | W-21 | | CBW—-CP0001 [Thread Winder Action Pulley | 17 | D-14
11-002M-PT10|Sponge 55 | S-11 ACP-PS0013 |Feed Plate Clamp Ass'y(R)| 67 | W—22 CBW-DZ0001 |Thread Winder Adjusting Cam | 17 | D—28
11-002M—PT10|Sponge 57 | S-10 AHK-PS0001 |Inner Hook Presser Shaft Ass’y| 19 | E-39 CBW-FAQ001 |[Thread Winder Action Ring| 17 | D-16
11-002M—PT10|Sponge 59 | S-11 ALS-PS0004 |Lower Shaft Ass’y 19 | E-1 CBW-FA0002 |Bobbin Winder Shaft RubberRing | 17 | D=17
11-002S-5050 |Screw for O/P Cover (ST2.9x18) | 51 |R-12-11 AMB-PS0001 |Safety Plate Ass’y 9 A-35 CBW-KCO0001 |Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft| 17 | D-25
11-003A-5050 [OP Unit Cable 51 [R-12-12 AMB-PS0002 |[Silicon Tank Ass’y 9 A-29 CBW-KZ0001 [Bobbin Winder Shaft | 17 | D-12
11-003B-5050 |Sensor Cover 51 |R-12-9| | AMB—PS0003 (Thread Tension Adjusting Ass'y | 17 | D-35 CCP-BB0012 |Feed Bracket 39 M-7
11-006A-PT11 |Base Foot Switch 53 S-2 AMB-PS0006 |Hook Cover Ass’y 19 | E-44 CCP-BB0012 |Feed Bracket 61 T-3
11-006A-PT11 [Base Foot Switch 55 | S-2 APR-PS0007 |Presser Plate Am(R) Ass’y| 25 | G-3 CCP-BB0037 |Cylinder Base 61 | T-23
11-006A-PT11 |Base Foot Switch 57 S-2 APR-PS0008 |Presser Plate Arm(L) Ass’y| 25 G-2 CCP-BB0038 |Slider Base 61 T-40
11-006A-PT11 |Base Foot Switch 59 S-2 AS-000135 |Ball Guide Ass'y 67 W-3 CCP-BF0007 |Clamp Shaft Holder 61 T-41
11-011A-PT11 |Foot Switch Ass’y 53 S-1 AS-000317 |Plastic Blank Plate Ass’y 45 | P-8-1 CCP-BJ0015 |Lifting Lever Adjusting Plate | 39 | M-37
11-012A-PT11 |[Foot Switch Ass’y 55 S-1 AS-000317 |Plastic Blank Plate Ass'y | 67 | W=17 CCP-BJ0016 |Feed Plate Clamp Cover | 39 | M—-20
11-019M—-2350|Solenoid Tube 29 | 1-33 AS-007277 |Y-Sensor Bracket Ass’y| 37 | L-37 CCP-BJ0016 |Feed Plate Clamp Cover | 61 | T-20
11-020A-2500 |Magnetic Holder 15 | C-46 AS-007278 |X-Sensor Bracket Ass’y| 35 | K-48 CCP-BK0014 |Feed Plate Clamp Guide Block| 39 | M—-19
11-0215-2500 |Screw 15 | C-51 ATA-PS0001 |Thread Tension Adjusting Ass'y 27 H-1 CCP-BKO0014 |Feed Plate Clamp Guide Block| 61 T-16
11-021S-2500 |Screw for C—44 15 | C-45 ATA-PS0002 |Second Thread Tension Adjising Assy | 27 | H-15 CCP-BMO0001 |Cylinder Knuckle 61 | T-29
11-022W-2500({Washer 15 | C-50 ATT-PS0004 |Moving Mes 45 | P-23 CCP-CA0005 |Connecting Link 39 | M-33
11-1000-PT11 [One Step Stroke Ass'y | 53 S-3 ATT-PS0004 |Moving Mes 31 | J-45 CCP-CAO0006 |Feed Bracket Support Link(L) | 39 | M-44
11-1000-PT11 |One Step Stroke Ass'y | 55 | S-3 ATT-PS0007 |Thread Trimming Lever B"(H) | 31 | J—49 CCP-CA0007 |Feed Bracket Support Link(R) | 39 | M-45
11-1000-PT11 |One Step Stroke Ass'y | 57 | S-3 ATT-PS0008 |Thread Trimming Lever "B(G) | 33 | J-50 | | CCP-CA0007 |Upper Feed Plate 61 | T-11
11-1000-PT11 |One Step Stroke Ass'y | 59 S-3 ATT-PS0024 |Moving Mes 65 | v-27 CCP-CA0015 |Link Plate A 61 T-32
11-111A-PT11|Foot Switch Ass’y 57 | S-1 AWP-PS0001 |Wiper Bracket Ass'y | 29 -1 CCP-CD0004 |Slider 39 | M-13
11-2000-PT11 [Two Step Stroke Ass'y | 55 | S-4 AWP-PS0002 |Wiper Crank Ass’y 29 -9 CCP-CMO0009 |Lifting Lever(L) 39 | M-9
11-2000-PT11 [Two Step Stroke Ass'y | 59 | S-4 AWP-PS0003 |Wiper Rock Link Ass’y | 29 | =13 CCP-CMO0010 |Lifting Lever(R) 39 | M-10
11S036S—306H |Wiper On/Off Switch Ass’y | 29 1-29 AXF-PS0005 |Ball Guide Ass’y 35 K-1 CCP-CMOO011 |Feed Bracket Driving Lever(L) | 39 | M—11
12—-001M—-PT10|Rubber Magnet for O/P | 51 |R-12-10 BD-000208 |CPU Board Ass'y 47 | Q-43 CCP-CMO0012 |Feed Bracket Driving Lever(R) | 39 | M—-12
12-002B-5050 [Sensor/Switch Cable | 49 | Q-83 BD-000210 |CPU Board Ass'y 47 | Q-43 CCP-CM0023 |Link Plate B 61 | T-33
12—-003M~-PT10|Screw Operation Unit Stand 51 R-10 BD-000239 |I/O Board Ass'y 47 | Q-39 CCP-KC0002 |Slider Shaft 39 | M-14
12-004A-PT10 |Operation Unit Stand | 51 R-9 BD-000296 |Main Driving Board Ass'y | 47 | Q-30 CCP-KC0003 |Lifting Lever Shaft 39 | M-30
15-022S-1000 [Screw Connecting Plate| 47 | Q-46 BD-000582 |Step Board 47 | Q=22 CCP-KC0003 |Lifting Lever Shaft 61 | T-37
15-026M-1000|Cable Tie 49 | Q-67 BD-000855 [486 CPU Board Ass'y 47 | Q-43 CCP-KC0015 |Cylinder Shaft 61 T-25
15-026M-1000|Cable Tie 51 R-6 BD-000856 |486 CPU Board Ass'y 47 | Q-43 CGA-GCO0001 |Presser Foot(A) 23 | F-61
20S0025-306H [X-Fixed Race 35 | K-2 BD-000921 |O/P Board 51 |R-12-5| | CGA-GJO009 |Lower Feed Plate 39 | M-24
20S0045-306H |[Race Table 35 | K4 BD-000927 |USB Joint Board 49 | Q-91 CGA-GJ0009 |Lower Feed Plate 61 | T-7
20S008S-306H [Ball Gauge Ass’y 35 K-7 BD-000928 |486 CPU Board Ass'y 47 | Q-43 CGA-GJ0009 |Lower Feed Plate 67 wW-7
20S012S-306H [Screw(M4x0.7) 35 | K-11 BD-000928 |486 CPU Board Ass'y 47 | Q-43 CGA-GK0006 |Upper Feed Plate 61 T-9
20S0155-306H|Y-Ball Gauge 35 | K-13 BD-000961 |Power Board Ass'y | 47 | Q=16 | | CGA-GK0006 |Upper Feed Plate 39 | M-15
205017S-306H [Screw(M4xP0.7) 35 | K-15 BD-001523 |I/O Board Ass'y 47 | Q-39 CGA-GK0014 |Upper Feed Plate 67 | W-6
20S018S-306H [Ball 35 | K-16 CA—-001780  |Main Driving Motor Qutput Cable 49 | Q-84 CGA-GK0015 |Upper Feed Plate(L) 67 | wW-20
218036S-306H |Cable Ring 25 | G-29 CA-001916 |CPU FDD Control Cable| 49 | Q-85 CGA-GK0016 |Upper Feed Plate(R) | 67 | W-25
22-1811-PT01 |Control Box Ass'y 47 | Q-57 CA-005011 |Cable 63 | U-26 CHK-BD0001 [Shuttle(L) 19 | E-30
225014S-306H|Pin 61 T-56 CA-005277 |USB Connector Cable 49 | Q-94 CHK-BJO0001 |Plate for Separating Upper ThreadH) | 19 | E—36
49-018A-12HA|Hose Cover 61 T-55 CA-006365 |[Cable 69 X=-2 CHK-BJ0002 |Inner Hook Presser Plate 19 E-40
90S001S-306H |Idler 43 | O-21 CA-006366 [Main Driving Motor Power| 49 | Q-74 CHK-BJ0003 |Plate for Separating Upoer Thead(@) | 19 | E-37
90S002S-306H |Stud for Idler 43 | 0-22 CA-006367 |Fan Cable 49 | Q-97 CHK-BJ0005  |Upper Thiead Loop Adjusting Plate | 65 | V—13
90S003S-306H |Idler Bracket 43 | 0-23 CAB-AA0030 |Arm 9 A-1 CHK-BK0001 |Upper Thread Loop Adjusting Guide| 65 | V-15
90S017S-306H |Cable Holder 45 | P-42 CAB-AA0074 |Arm(1507/A) 67 W-1 CHK-CHO0001 [Shuttle Race Adjusting Shaft 19 | E-31
90S018S-306H [Needle Bearing 43 | 0-24 CAB-AB0012 |Bed 13 B-1 CHK-HA0001 |Shuttle(H) 19 | E-26
91-001C—-1230|Accessory Bag 45 P-26 CAB-AB0055 |Bed(1507/A) 67 W-2 CHK-HA0016 |Shuttle(G) 19 E-27
91-001C—PT10|Flat Washer Control Box 47 Q-4 CAC-JB0001 |Oiler 45 P-4 CHK-HAO0017 |Shuttle 65 V-8
91-002S-1067 |Nail 45 P-43 CAC-JB0002 |(Bottle of Qil 45 p-22 CHK-HBO0001 |Bobbin 19 E-25
91S50125-306H |Plastic Plate Stopper | 45 P-9 CAC-MAO0001 |Head Cover 45 | P-25 CHK=HB0001 |Bobbin 45 P-5

D




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
CHK-HBO0001 [Bobbin 65 V-5 CMB-FC0002 |Left Cover Gasket 9 A-10 CPM-BJ0001 |Presser Solenoid Stopper | 21 F-28
CHK-HCO0001 |Bobbin Case Ass’y 19 | E-22 CMB-FC0006 |Face Plate Gasket 9 A-4 CPM-CA0003 |Lifting Link C 21 F-7
CHK-HCO0012 |Bobbin Case Ass’y 65 V-6 CMB-FC0013 |Right Cover Gasket 9 A-16 CPM-CBO0001 |[Lifting Link B 21 F-10
CHK-HPO0001 |Shuttle Driver 19 | E-28 CMB-FC0013 |Right Cover Gasket 67 | W-12 CPM-CL0001 |Lifting Link B Roller 21 F-17
CHK-HPO0003 |Shuttle Driver 65 V-9 CMB-FD0005 [Bed Rubber 13 | B-27 CPM-CMO0002 |Lifting Link A 21 F-23
CHK-HQO0001 |Shuttle Race Ring 19 | E-21 CMB-HK0002 [Thread Guide(L) 9 A-23 CPM-KF0001 |Lifting Link B Shaft 21 F-11
CHK-HQO0004 |Shuttle Race Ring 65 V-7 CMB-HK0006 |Thread Guide(R) 9 A-25 CPR-BB0003 |Solenoid Bracket 25 | G-25
CHK-HQO0004 |Shuttle Upper Spring | 65 | V-11 CMB-HKO0007 |Thread Guide(U) 9 A-28 CPR-BB0004 |Link Connecting Plate 25 | G-13
CHK-KZ0001 |Inner Hook Presser Shaft | 19 | E-41 CMB-HK0008 |Thread Guide(A) 9 A-19 CPR-BJ0008 |Presser Plate 67 | W-13
CHP-CL0001 |Hand Pulley Roller 17 D-8 CMB-HKO0009 [Thread Guide(B) 9 A-21 CPR-BJ0009 |Presser Plate 25 | G-35
CHP-CP0001 [Hand Pulley 17 D-1 CMB-HKO0010 |Thread Guide Plate 17 | D-42 CPR-BJ0015 |Presser Plate 61 T-1
CHP-KZ0001 [Hand Pulley Shaft 17 D-6 CMB-HK0011 |Arm Thread Guide 9 A-26 CPR-CAO0008 |Presser Plate Solenoid Connecting Link| 25 | G—19
CLB-BG0001 |Crank Rod Lubrication Plate 41 N-5 CMB-HMOOO1 |Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft[15/64'n=26) | 17 | D—41 CPR-CAO0009 |L-Shape Link Connecting Plate 25 | G-11
CLB-BG0002 |0il Hose Holder(L) 41 | N-10 CMB-JB0001 |Silicon Tank 9 A-30 CPR-CA0010 |Presser Plate Connecting Link | 25 G-5
CLB-BGO0003 |Balance Lubrication Plate | 41 | N-13 CMB-JJ0001 |Silicon Oil Window 9 A-31 CPR-CA0011 |Presser Link 25 | G-16
CLB-BG0003 |0il Hose Holder(A) 41 | N-12 CMB-JL0O001 [Silicon Felt 9 A-32 CPR-CBO0001 |L-Shape Link 25 G-8
CLB-BGO004 |Needle Bar Crank Rod Lubrication Plate 11 N-22 CMB-LAO001 |Thread Take Up Cover 9 A-7 CPR-CMO0007 |Lowering Lever 25 | G-40
CLB-BGO0005 |Oscillator Shaft Gear Lubrication Plate 41 N-28 CMB-LA0010 |Face Plate 9 A-3 CPR-CMO0008 |Lowering Plate 25 | G-41
CLB-BGO0007 |Shuttle Lubrication Plate 41 | N-35 CMB-LA0014 |Hook Cover 19 | E-46 CPR-FB0001 |Rubber Washer 25 | G-34
CLB-BH0001 |Oil Hose Holder(B) 1 N-18 CMB-LA0024 |Y-Stepping Motor Cover 9 A-13 CPR-FB0002  |Presser Plate Solenoid Rubber Washer 25 | G-21
CLB-BH0002 |Needle Bar Oil Wick Holder| 41 | N-20 CMB-LA0046 |Top Cover 9 A-51 CPR-KCO0006 |Presser Plate Shaft 25 | G-32
CLB-BHO0003 |Retainer for Oil Tube | 41 N-41 CMB-LA0048 |Y-Fixed Cover 39 | M-40 CPR-KCO0007 |Presser Plate Link Shaft| 25 G—1
CLB-BJ0001 |Felt Plate 41 | N-43 CMB-LA0048 |Y-Fixed Cover 61 | T-48 CPR-KF0003 |Lowering Lever Shaft | 25 | G-39
CLB-FA0001 |Oil Window Rubber Ring| 41 | N-40 CMB-LA0116 |Belt Cover 9 A-58 CPR-LF0002 |Presser Plate Sheet 25 | G-37
CLB-JD0003 |Qil Wick 41 N-8 CMB-LB0001 |Left Cover 9 A-9 CPR-LF0002 |Presser Plate Sheet 61 T-53
CLB-JD0003 |[Shuttle Lubrication Wick| 41 N-31 CMB-LB0019 |Right Cover 67 | W-11 CPR-LF0002 |Presser Plate Sheet 67 | W-14
CLB-JF0008 |Pipe 1 N-51 CMB-LB0020 |Rear Cover 9 A-12 CPT-BB0006 |[Sensor Bracket Plate | 69 X-5
CLB-JGO0001 |Arm Qil Return Felt Oil Hose 41 N-27 CMB-LB0022 |Bed Cover 13 B-6 CPT-BB0007 |Bracket Base Plate 69 X-3
CLB-JG0002 |Bed Oil Retun Felt Oil Hose | 41 | N-34 CMB-LB0023 [X-Moving Cover 13 | B-15 CPT-BB0008 |Bracket Plate 69 | X-4
CLB-JG0003 |Shuttle Lubrication Oil Hose 41 | N-32 CMB-LB0038 |Right Cover 9 | A-15 CST-BA0001 |Bed Base 45 | P-29
CLB-JG0006 |Oil Hose 4 N-9 CMB-LB0039 |Needle Plate Support Cover 13 | B-17 CST-BA0001 |Oil Supporter 43 | O-5
CLB-JJ0001 |Oil Window 41 | N-38 CMB-LB0040 [X-Motor Cover 13 B-2 CST-BB0010 [Hinge 43 | 0-13
CLB-JL0O001 |Felt 4 N-6 CMB-LB0041 |X-Fixed Cover(L) Ass’y | 13 B-8 CST-BB0010 |Hinge 45 | P-34
CLB-JL0002 |Balance Lubrication Felt(F)| 41 N-14 CMB-LB0042 [X-Fixed Cover(R) Ass'y | 13 | B-12 CST-BJ0002 |Earth Plate 43 0-9
CLB-JL0003 |Balance Lubrication Felt(M) | 41 | N-15 CMB-LB0043 |Y-Moving Cover 39 | M—-41 CST-FD0008 |Cushion Rubber 45 | P-32
CLB-JL0004 |Balance Lubrication Felt(R) | 41 | N-16 CMB-LB0043 |Y-Moving Cover 61 | T-49 CST-FD0008 |Custion Rubber 43 | 0-8
CLB-JL0005 |Felt A N-24 CMB-LD0001 |Qil Sticker 9 A-52 CST-FDO0009 |Bed Base 43 0-4
CLB-JL0006 |Oscillator Shaft Gear Lubrication Felt | 41 N-29 CMB-LD0002 |Caution Sticker 9 A-18 CST-FF0002 [Hinge Rubber 43 | O-14
CLB-JL0007 (Shuttle Lubrication Felt(L) | 41 N-36 CMB-LD0021 |Model Sticker 11 A-62 CST-FF0002 [Hinge Rubber 45 | P-35
CLB-JL0008 [Shuttle Lubrication Felt(S) | 41 N-37 CMB-LFO0007 |Support Cover Coating Film 13 | B-28 CST-JB0001 |Qiler 43 0-7
CLB-JL0009 [Felt 41 N-42 CMB-NB0001 |Thread Winder Mes 17 | D-33 CST-JB0001 |Qiler 45 | P-31
CLB-JL0010 |Oil Return Felt(A) 41 N-23 CNB-BF0001 |Needle Bar Holder 15 | C-18 CST-LG0026 |Table Ass’y 43 01
CLB-JL0011 |Arm Qil Return Felt 41 N-26 CNB-CD0001 [Needle Bar Guide Block| 15 | C-20 CST-LHO0005 |Table Stand Ass’y 43 0-2
CLB-JL0012 |Bed Qil Return Felt 41 N-33 CNB-HKO0001 |[Thread Guide for Needle Bar(H) | 15 | C—25 CST-MF0001 |Thread Stand Ass’y 43 | 0-20
CLB-JNO001 |Oil Gauge 41 N-39 CNB-HKO0017 |[Thread Guide for Needle Bar(G) | 15 | C—26 CST-MF0001 |Thread Stand Ass’y 45 | P-44
CLS-CC0001 |Crank Rod 19 | E-10 CNB—-HKO0018 |Thread Guide for Needle Bar | 65 V-4 CTA-BAOOOT (Thread Tension Adjusting Body 27 H-2
CLS-KCO0002 |Lower Shaft 19 E-2 CNB-KA0001 |Needle Bar 15 | C-21 CTA-BDO0001 |Spring Cover 27 H-9
CLS-KHO0001 |Oscillator Shaft 19 | E-14 CNB-KA0021 |Needle Bar 65 V-3 CTA-BD0002 |Spring Cover 17 | D-39
CMB-BB0001 |Safety Bracket 9 A-37 CPB-BB0001 |Position Link Stopper Bracket | 23 | F—66 CTA-BJ0001 |Spring Stopper 27 | H-12
CMB-BB0001 |Safety Bracket 45 | P-46 CPB-BF0001 |Presser Bar Holder 23 | F-58 CTA-BJO0O01 |Thread Tension Spring Stopper 17 | D-37
CMB-BB0002 |Pause Switch Bracket| 9 | A-49 CPB-BH0001 |Finger Guard 23 | F-62 CTA-BJ0002 |Presser Plate for 7 27 H-8
CMB-BB0005 |Support Cover BracketA | 13 | B-21 CPB-CA0001 |Position Link 21 | F-51 CTA-BJ0003 |Thread Detecting Plate | 27 | H-46
CMB-BB0009 |Hook Cover Hinge 19 | E-45 CPB-CA0002 |Presser Link 21 | F-46 CTA-BJ0004 |Thread Detecting Plate Guide | 27 | H—44
CMB-BB0024 |Support Cover Bracket(L) | 13 | B-24 CPB-CA0003 |Presser Driving Link 21 | F-48 CTA-BNOOO1 |Thread Detecting Plate Ring 27 | H-45
CMB-BB0025 |Support Cover Bracket(R) | 13 | B-26 CPB-CB0001 |Presser Fork Crank 21 | F-35 CTA-HLO0O1 |Thread Guide Disk 27 | H-7
CMB-BB0026 |Support Cover Adjusting Plate | 13 | B-18 CPB-CB0002 |Presser Adjusting Arm | 21 | F-42 CTA-HLO001 |Thread Tension Disk | 17 | D-40
CMB-BG0001 |Safety Plate Holder 9 A-38 CPB-CC0001 |Presser Cam Connection Rod | 21 F-34 CTA—-HMOO0O1 |Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft 27 H-3
CMB-BG0001 |Safety Plate Holder | 45 | P-47 CPB-DCO0001 |Presser Cam 21 | F-32 | | CTA-HMO0002 |Second Tniead Tension Adsting Shet | 27 | H-16
CMB-BHO001 |Felt Holder for Silicon Ofl Supply 9 A-33 CPB-FB0001 |Position Link Stopper Rubber | 23 | F-68 CTH-CBO0O0O01 |Thread Take-Up Lever Crank | 15 C-9
CMB-BJO001 [Safety Plate 9 | A-36 CPB-KB0001 |Presser Bar 21 | F-57 CTH-CB0002 |Thread Take-Up Lever Crank | 65 | V-20
CMB-BJ0001 |Safety Plate 45 | P-45 CPB-KC0001 |Presser Adjusting Bar| 21 | F-55 CTH-CCO0001 |Needle Bar Crank Rod | 15 | C-16
CMB-BP0002 [X-Moving Cover Guide Rail Ass’y| 13 B-16 CPB-KF0001 |Presser Shaft 21 F—41 CTH-CJ0001 |Needle Bar Crank 15 | C-13

72




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
CTH-CJ0002 |Needle Bar Crank 65 | V-19 CXF-BJ0020 [X-Stopper 35 K-5 DPK-CBO0004 |Arm Upper Part Rubber Cap 9 A-53
CTH-HJO001 |Thread Take-Up Lever | 15 Cc-8 CXF-BJ0021 |X—Sensor Slit 35 | K-17 DPK-CB0004 |Needle Bar Rubber Cap| 9 A-54
CTH-HJ0002 |Thread Take-Up Lever | 65 | V-18 CXF-BJ0021 |X-Sensor Slit 67 | W-18 DPK-CB0007 |Am Left Part Rubber Cap(S) 9 A-57
CTR-BHO0004 |Thread Release Connecting Rod 27 | H-22 CXF-BJ0023 |X-Sensor Bracket 35 | K-44 DPK-CB0015 |Rubber Cap 11 A-68
CTR-BJ0001 |Thread Release Action Bar Guide 27 H-41 CXF-KC0005 |X-Drive Shaft Collar 35 K-27 DPL-AA0001 |Pulley 15 | C-47
CTR-BJ0002 [Thread Release Adjusting Plate 27 | H-29 CXF-KCO0006 |X-Y Driven Tmming Pulley Shaft 35 | K-35 DPL-BDO0008 |X-Y Driven Timming Pulley| 35 | K-34
CTR-BJ0003 |[Thread Release Stopper| 27 | H-27 CXF—KCO0006 |X-Y Driven Timming Pulley Shaft 37 | L-21 DPL-BDO0008 |X-Y Driven Timming Pulley| 37 | L-32
CTR-CA0001 |Thread Release Link | 27 | H-20 CYF-BB0010 [X-Guide Shaft Bracket | 39 M-3 DPL-BDO0010 |X-Y Drive Timming Pulley | 35 K-29
CTR-CCO0001 |Thread Release Action Bar| 27 | H-39 CYF-BB0010 [X-Guide Shaft Bracket | 61 T-44 DPL-BDO0010 |X-Y Drive Timming Pulley | 37 L-31
CTT-BBO00O01 |Thread Trimming Solenoid Bracket | 31 J-2 CYF-BB0011 |Y-Moving Shaft Bracket| 39 M-4 DPN-AA0003 |Presser Cam Connection Rod Pin | 21 F-37
CTT-BJO001 |Thread Trimming Driving Link Stopper | 31 J-7 CYF-BB0011 |Y-Moving Shaft Bracket| 61 T-46 DPN-AA0004 [Connecting Link Shaft 39 | M-34
CTT-BJ0003 |Thread Release Notch 31 J-10 CYF-BB0012 |Y-Driven Pulley Bracket | 37 L-16 DPN-AA0004 |Connecting Link Shaft 61 T-30
CTT-BJ0006 |Needle Plate 31 J-38 CYF-BB0013 |Y—Sensor Bracket 37 L-35 DPN-AAQ0005 [Thread Release Pin 27 | H-43
CTT-BJ0045 |Needle Plate 65 | V-22 CYF-BF0003 |Y-Belt Bracket 37 | L-12 DPN-AAO0015 |Pin for Presser Plate Shaft | 25 | G-33
CTT-BJ0046 |Thread Trimming Connecting Plate | 65 | V—35 CYF-BJ0025 |X-Belt Holder Plate 35 | K-33 DPN—-ADOOO3 |Thread Take-Up Crank Shaft | 15 | C-10
CTT-CA0001 [Moving Mes Link 31 J-48 CYF-BJ0025 |Y—Belt Holder Plate 37 L-13 DPN-ADO0004 |Thread Release Shaft| 27 | H-35
CTT-CA0015 [Moving Mes Link 65 | V-28 CYF-BJ0026 |Y-Sensor Slit 37 L-24 DPN-ADOQOQO6 |Thread Trimming Cam Roller Shaft | 31 J-20
CTT—CBO0OO1 |Thread Trimming Connecting Link | 31 J-30 CYF-BJ0027 |Y-Moving Qil Cover 37 | L-29 DPN—-ADOO0O09 |Lifting Link A Hinge Shaft | 21 F-24
CTT-CBO0004 (Thread Trimming Driving Link Assy | 31 J-16 CYF-KCO0006 |Y-Drive Shaft 37 L-8 DPN-ADO0014 |Hinge Pin 43 | O-15
CTT-CBO0O016 (Thread Trimming Connecting Crank | 65 | V—-32 CYF-KC0008 [X-Guide Shaft 39 M-1 DPN-ADO0014 |Hinge Pin 45 | P-36
CTT-CCO0005 |Thread Trimming Connecting Rod | 31 J-25 CYF-KC0008 [X-Guide Shaft 61 T-43 DPN—-ADO0024 |Feed Bracket Action Lever Pin | 39 | M-38
CTT-CCO0007 (Thread Trimming Connecting Bar | 31 J-32 CYF-KCO0009 |Y-Moving Shaft 37 | L-26 DPN-BBO0001 |Position Link Stopper| 23 | F-64
CTT—-CCO0018 (Thread Trimmer Connecting Bar 65 | V-21 DBS-DAO0001 |Upper Shaft Bushing (R) 15 | C-40 DPN-BB0005 |Pin 39 [M-16-1
CTT-CCO0019 ([Thread Trimming Rod 65 | V-31 DBS-DA0002 |Needle Bar Bushing(U) | 15 | C-22 DPN-BB0011 |Shuttle Race Ring Pin| 19 |[E-21-1
CTT-CLO0O1 |Thread Trimming Lever Ring | 33 | J—51 DBS-DA0003 |Needle Bar Bushing(L) | 15 | C-24 DSC-AA0002 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 27 | H-33
CTT—-CLO002 |Thread Trimming Cam Roller | 31 J-19 DBS-DA0004 |Hand Pulley Bushing | 17 D-4 DSC-AA0004 |Link Stopper Screw 31 J-35
CTT-CMO0001 |Rotating Link for 1 31 J-5 DBS-DA0005 |Lower Shaft Rear Bushing | 19 E-6 DSC-AA0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 39 M-5
CTT-CMO0002 |Thread Release Lever| 31 | J-22 DBS-DA0009 |Presser Bar Bushing | 23 | F-59 DSC-AA0008 [Screw(15/64"n=28) | 61 | T-47
CTT-CMO0026 |Thread Trimming Lever "B” 65 | V-29 DBS-DA0010 |Presser Shaft Bushing A 21 F-39 DSC-BA0001 [Screw 29 1-24
CTT-CMO0027 |Thread Trimming Lever "A” 65 | V-30 DBS—-DAO0011 |Presser Shaft Bushing B 21 F-40 DSC-BA0001 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 9 A-24
CTT-DGO0001 |Thread Trimming Cam | 31 J-8 DBS—-DA0032 |Y-Moving Shaft Bushing(F) 37 | L-27 DSC-BA0001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 -8
CTT-FB0001 |Rubber Washer for 12 31 J-15 DBS-DA0033 |Y-Moving Shaft Bushing(R) 37 | L-28 DSC-BA0002 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 23 | F-63
CTT-GL0O001 |Needle Plate Cover(H) | 31 J-40 DBS-DB0001 |Upper Shaft Bushing(F)| 15 | C-28 DSC-BA0005 |Screw (3/16”n=28) 15 | C-38
CTT-GL0008 |Needle Plate Cover(G) 31 J-41 DBS-DB0002 |Upper Shaft Bushing(M)| 15 | C-33 DSC-BA0005 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 29 I-21
CTT-GLO010 |Cover For Needle Plate(H) | 65 | V-23 DCL-AA0001 |Upper Shaft Collar 15 | C-34 DSC-BA0005 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 21 F-30
CTT-GLOO011 |Cover For Needle Plate(G) | 65 | V-24 DCL-AA0002 |Oscillator Shaft Collar(L) 19 | E-15 DSC-BA0005 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 27 | H-28
CTT-KCO0001 |Thread Trimming Shaft | 31 J-12 DCL-AA0003 |Oscillator Shaft Collar(R) 19 | E-20 DSC-BA0005 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 31 J-3
CTT-NBO00O1 |Fixed Mes 31 J-43 DCL-AA0004 |Lower Shaft Collar 19 E-9 DSC-BA0005 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 61 T-2
CTT-NBO0001 |Fixed Mes 45 | P-24 DCL-AA0004 |Presser Driving Link Collar | 21 F-50 DSC-BA0033 |Screw 41 N-47
CTT-NB0016 |Fixed Mes 65 | V-25 DCL-AA0004 (Thread Trimming Shaft Collar | 31 J-13 DSC-BB0003 |Screw(M4XxP0.5) 31 J-42
CUS-BJ0001 |Fix Plate For Crank Balancer | 15 | C—37 DCL-AA0007 |Wiper Rotation Shaft Collar| 29 -5 DSC-BB0004 |Screw 13 B-7
CUS-CFO0001 |Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel | 15 | C-29 DCL-AA0008 |Lifting Link B Shaft Collar | 21 F-13 DSC-BCO0001 |Screw 39 | M—-43
CUS-DA0001 |Link Cam 15 Cc-2 DCL-AA0012 |X-Drive Shaft Collar 35 | K-30 DSC-BC0001 |Screw 61 T-50
CUS-DAO0005 |Link Cam 65 V-2 DCL-AA0015 |Lifting Lever Shaft Collar 39 | M-36 DSC-BC0001 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 31 J-39
CUS-DB0001 |Crank Balancer 15 | C-36 DCL-AA0015 |Lifting Lever Shaft Collar 61 T-38 DSC-BC0001 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 61 T-21
CUS-KGO0010 [Upper Shaft 15 C-1 DCL-BBO0001 (Thread Release Shaft Collar 27 | H-37 DSC-BC0002 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 17 | D-34
CUS-KG0013 |Upper Shaft 65 V-1 DCL-BB0002 |Wiper Base Collar 29 |-22 DSC-BF0001 [Screw for C-21 15 | C-52
CWP-BB0001 |Wiper Base 29 1-18 DGR-AA0001 |Lower Shaft Gear 19 E-3 DSC-BF0002 |Screw 17 D-2
CWP-BH0001 |Wiper 29 -7 DGR-AA0002 |Oscillator Shaft Gear | 19 | E-16 DSC-BF0003 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 21 F-12
CWP-BH0009 |Wiper 65 | V-37 DGR-AA0017 |X-Drive Gear 35 | K-23 DSC-BF0004 |Screw(15/64”n=28) 9 | A-22
CWP—-CA0001  |Wiper Solenoid Connecting Link 29 | I1-17 DGR-AA0018 [X-Driven Gear 35 | K-25 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 13 | B-22
CWP-CA0002 |Wiper Rod 29 =12 DGR-AC0001 [Hand Pulley Gear A 15 | C-31 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 29 -2
CWP-KC0001 |Wiper Rotation Shaft | 29 -3 DGR-ACO0001 [Hand Pulley Gear B 17 | D-10 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 37 | L-30
CWP-LAOOO1 |Wiper Cover 29 1-23 DGR-AC0006 |Y-Drive Gear 37 L-5 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 4 N-7
CXF-BA0010 |Y-Fixed Race (L) 67 | W-15 DGR-AC0007 |Y-Driven Gear 37 L-7 DSC-BF0007 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 11 A-61
CXF-BA0010 [Y-Fixed Race(R) 35 K-10 DPK-CAO0001 |Bed Right Part Rubber Cap| 13 B-30 DSC-BF0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 C-4
CXF-BA0011 |Y-Fixed Race (R) 67 | W-16 DPK-CA0002 |Rubber 41 N-49 DSC-BF0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 21 F-36
CXF-BA0011 |Y-Fixed Race(L) 35 | K=12 | | DPK-CA0003 |Bed Front Part Rubber Cap | 13 | B-29 | | DSC-BFO0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 25 | G-14
CXF-BA0013 |Y-Moving Race 35 | K-8 DPK-CA0029 |Rubber Cap 37 | L-38 || DSC-BF0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 45 | P-57
CXF-BB0011 |X-Tension Adjusting Bracket | 35 | K-38 DPK-CBO0001 |Arm Left Part Rubber(L)| 9 | A-55 DSC-BF0008 |Screw 15 | C-48
CXF-BB0012 [X-Driven Pulley Bracket| 35 | K-36 DPK-CBO0002 |Arm Left Part Rubber Cap(M) | 9 | A-56 DSC-BF0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | C-6
CXF-BJ0019 |Y-Stopper 35 | K-14 DPK-CB0002 |Rubber Cap for Face Plate| 9 | A-6 DSC-BF0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 19 | E-32

73




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
DSC-BF0009 |Screw 39 |M-37-1 DSC-CA0002 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 27 H-4 DSC-FB0003 [Hinge Screw for 32 31 J-33
DSC—-BF0009 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 19 | E-33 DSC-CA0004 |[Screw 61 T-39 DSC-FB0004 [Hinge Screw for 30 31 J-31
DSC-BF0009 |[Screw(11/64”n=40) 35 K-6 DSC-CB0001 |Screw for C-29 15 | C-30 DSC-FB0007 |Hinge Screw for 11 25 | G-12
DSC-BF0010 |[Screw 35 K-47 DSC-CB0003 |Screw 37 L-33 DSC-FD0001 |Hinge Screw for 25 31 J-28
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 21 F-3 DSC-CB0003 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 17 | D-15 DSC-FF0001 |Presser Driving Link Hinge Screw | 21 F-49
DSC-BF0010 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 25 | G-28 | | DSC-CB0003 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 23 | F-60 | | DSC—FF0003 |Y-Moving Race Hinge Stud | 35 | K-9
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64”n=40) | 35 | K-37 DSC-CB0003 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 35 | K-31 DSC-FG0001 |Thread Trimming Lever Shaft | 33 | J-53
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 35 | K-45 DSC-CB0003 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 35 | K-46 DSC-GAO0001 |Thread Release Lever Pin | 31 J-23
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 45 | P-59 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 | C-35 DSC-HA0001 |Presser Adjusting Screw| 21 F-53
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(15/64”n=28) 11 A-60 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 19 |E-20-1 DSC-HB0003 |Wiper Base Joint 29 =19
DSC-BF0012 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 35 | K-3 DSC-CB0004 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 21 | F-33 | | DSC-HB0005 |Lifting Link C Hinge Stud | 21 | F-9
DSC-BF0012 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 37 | L-14 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 21 F-43 DSC-HBO0011 |Lowering Stopper 25 | G-43
DSC-BF0012 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 39 | M-21 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 31 J-9 DSC-HDOO001 |Safety Plate Spring Hook 9 A-43
DSC-BF0012 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 61 | T-17 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | C-32 DSC-HDO0O001 |Safety Plate Spring Hook | 45 | P-52
DSC-BF0013 |Screw 41 | N-44 | | DSC-CB0005 |Hook oil Adjust Screw | 13 | B-32 | | DSC-HD0002 [Spring Hook Screw | 27 | H-31
DSC-BF0013 [Screw(3/32”n=56) 19 | E-38 DSC-CB0005 |Screw 37 |L-28-1 DSC-HD0002 |Spring Hooker 31 J-37
DSC-BF0015 |Screw 15 | C-19 DSC-CB0005 |Screw(15/64”n=28) 15 | C-12 DSC-HDO0003 |Spring Hook 21 F-22
DSC-BF0016 |Screw 15 | c=17 | | DSC-CB0005 [Screw(15/64”n=28) | 15 | C-14 | | DSD-AA0001 |Wiper Solenoid Ass’y | 29 | =25
DSC-BF0017 |Screw 17 | D-32 DSC-CB0005 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 17 | D-5 DSD-AA0006 |Presser Solenoid Ass’y | 21 F-1
DSC-BF0018 [Screw(1/8”n=40) 17 | D-21 DSC-CBO0005 |Screw(15/64”"n=28) 19 | E-19 DSD-AAQ007 |Presser Plate Solenoid Ass'y | 25 | G-24
DSC-BF0020 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 J-44 DSC-CB0005 |Screw(15/64”7n=28) 25 G-4 DSD-ABO00O1 |Thread Trimming Solenoid Assy | 31 J-1
DSC-BF0021 [Thread Trimming Lever Screw | 33 | J-54 | | DSC-CB0005 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 31 | J-17 | | DSN-AA0002 |Nut(3/16"n=28) 9 | A-44
DSC-BF0022 |Screw 13 | B-31 DSC-CB0005 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 35 | K-24 DSN-AA0002 |Nut(3/16"n=28) 27 | H-24
DSC-BF0022 [Screw(11/64”n=40) | 65 | V-36 | | DSC-CB0005 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 37 | L-6 DSN-AA0002 |Nut(3/16"n=28) 45 | P-53
DSC-BF0022 |Screw(M5xP0.8) 13 | B-19 DSC-CB0006 |Screw 19 | E-5-1 DSN-AA0003 |Nut (11/64”n=40) 29 =11
DSC-BF0024 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 41 | N-17 DSC-CB0007 |Screw 25 | G-47 DSN-AA0003 |Nut(11/64”n=40) 9 | A-40
DSC-BF0025 |Screw 41 | N-48 | | DSC-CB0007 [Screw 61 | T-54 DSN-AA0003 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 27 | H-32
DSC-BF0029 [Screw(15/64”n=28) | 9 | A-59 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 9 | A-34 || DSN-AA0003 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 45 | P-49
DSC-BF0029 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 45 | P-60 DSC-CB0007 [Screw(11/64”n=40) | 15 | C-23 DSN-AA0004 |Nut(3/16"n=28) 31 | J+4
DSC-BF0031 |Screw 67 | w-23 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 19 | E-5 DSN-AA0005 |Nut 43 | 0-26
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 39 | M—17 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 21 | F-14 DSN-AA0005 [Nut(1/4”n=40) 19 | E-13
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 61 | T-14 DSC-CB0007 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 25 | G-31 DSN-AA0005 |Nut(11/4"n=40) 23 | F-69
DSC-BF0077 |Screw(1/8”n=40) 65 | V-12 DSC-CB0007 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 39 | M-2 DSN-AA0006 |Nut 29 |I-11-1
DSC-BF0077 [Screw(1/8”n=40) 65 | V-14 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 31 | J-14 DSN-AA0006 |Nut(15/64"n=40) 31 | J-24
DSC-BF0084 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 9 | A-17 | | DSC-CB0007 [Screw(3/167n=28) | 21 | F-26 | | DSN-AA0006 |Nut(3/16"n=32) 21 | F-19
DSC-BF0141 |Screw(3/32”n=56) 65 | v—26 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 27 | H-36 | | DSN-AA0006 |Nut(M4xPO0.8) 31 |J-27-1
DSC-BF0142 |Screw(1/8”n=40) 65 | v—16 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5xL5, P=0.8) | 33 | J-58 | | DSN-AA0007 |Nut 17 | D-43
DSC-BGO001 |Screw(9/64”n=40) | 27 | H-47 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5xP0.8) 39 | M-39 | | DSN-AA0007 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 27 | H-19
DSC-BG0001 [Screw(M4xP0.7) 9 | A-14 | | DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5xP0.8) 61 | T-24 | | DSN-AA0008 |Nut(3/16"n=28) 31 | J-84
DSC-BG0002 |Screw 15 | C-49 DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5xL5) 43 | 0-16 DSN-AA0008 [Nut(3/16”n=28) 41 N-19
DSC-BJ0001 |Screw(9/32”n=28) 15 | C-5 DSC—FA0001 [Safety Plate Hinge Screw | 9 | A-39 | | DSN-AA0009 |Nut (11/64"n=40) 65 | V-84
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 9 | A-5 DSC-FAQ001 [Safety Plate Hinge Screw | 45 | P-48 | | DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 31 | J-21
DSC-BJ0002 [Screw(11/647n=40) | 9 | A-45 | | DSC—FA0002 |Hand Puley Roller Hinge Screw | 17 | D-9 DSN-AAQ009 |Spring Hooker Shaft Nut | 31 |J-37-1
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 9 A-47 DSC-FA0003 |Position Link Hinge Screw | 21 F-52 DSN-CCOO0O01  |Nut for Presser Adjusting Screw | 21 F-54
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 11 | A-65 DSC-FAQ0004 |Presser Link Hinge Screw | 21 | F—47 | [ DSN-CD0001 |Thread Adjusting Nut | 27 | H-13
DSC-BJ0002 [Screw(11/64”n=40) | 13 | B-3 DSC-FAQ005  |Presser Adusting Amn Hinge Srew | 21 | F—45 | | DSN—-CDO001 |Thread Tension Nut | 17 | D-36
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 19 | E-49 | | DSC-FA0008 |Hinge Screw for 9 29 | 1-10 | | DSN-CD0002 |Sceond Thread Adjusting Nut | 27 | H-18
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 37 | L-15 | | DSC-FA0009 |Hinge Screw for 13 | 29 | |-14 || DSN-CF0001 |Presser Adusting Arm Nut | 21 | F-44
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 41 | N-30 | | DSC-FA0014 |Hinge Screw for 39 | 27 | H-40 | | DSPAA0001 |Hand Pulley Spring | 17 | D-3
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 45 | P54 | | DSC-FA0015 |Thread Release Link Hige Screw | 27 | H—21 | | DSP—AAD002 |Presser Adjusting Spring | 21 | F=56
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”n=40) | 61 | T-42 | | DSC-FA0016 |Hinge Screw A for 22| 27 | H-23 | | DSP—AAQ0OOS3 |Position Link Stopper Spring | 23 | F-65
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 61 | T-52 | | DSC-FA0018 |Hinge Screw for Moving Mes| 31 | J-46 | | DSPAAQQ06 |Inner Hook Spring 19 | E-43
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 9 | A-8 DSC-FA0020 |Lifting Link C Hinge Screw | 21 | F-8 DSP-AAQ007_|Spring for 12 31 | J-18
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/647n=40) | 27 | H-42 | | DSC-FA0021 |Lifting Link B Hinge Screw | 21 | F—1g | | DSP~AA0010 |Stopper Spring 21 | F-29
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 37 | L-36 | | DSC-FA0022 |Uiting Lk B Spring Hinge Screw | 21 | F—20 | | DSP—ABO00T [Thread Winder Spring| 17 | D=30
DSC-BJ0004 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 19 | E-11 | | DSC-FA0037 |Hinge Screw Afor5 | 25 | G-6 DSP-AB0002_|Thread Release Retun Spring | 27 | H-30
DSC-BJ0005 |Screw 23 | F-70 | | DSC-FAQ045 |Presser Link Hinge Screw | 25 | G-18 | | DSPZABO0O3 |Spring for 32 31 | J-36
DSC-BJ0006 |Screw(15/647n=28) | 23 | F-67 || DSC-FA0046 |Hinge Screw B for5 | 25 | G-7 | | DSP~AB0004 |Lifting Link B Spring | 21 | F-21
DSC-BJ0008 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 33 | J-55 | | DSC-FA0047 |L-Shape Link Hinge Screw| 25 | G-9 | | DSP—ABOO08 |Lifling Lever Tension Spring | 39 | M—27
DSC-BJ0009 |Screw 11 | A-69 | | DSC-FA0176 |Stud For Connecting Crank | 65 | v-33 | [ [DSPACO001 |Safety Plate Spring | 9 | A-42
DSC-BJ0011 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 41 | N—11 | | DSC-FB0001 |Crank Rod Hinge Screw| 19 | E-12 | | DSP~AC0001 |Safety Plate Spring | 45 | P51
DSC-BJ0032 |Screw 29 | 1-32 || DSC-FB0002 |Hinge Screw B for 22| 27 | H-25 | [ PSPZAC0002 |Wiper Spring 29 | I-16

D




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page [Ref.No.
DSP-ACO0003 |Lifting Lever Tension Spring(L) | 39 | M-28
DSP-ACO0004 |Lifting Lever Tension Spring(R)| 39 | M-29
DSP-AC0006 |Spring 25 | G-42
DSP-ADO0001 |Hook Cover Plate Spring A| 19 | E-47
DSP-AD0002 |Hook Cover Plate Spring B| 19 | E-48
DSP—-BAO0O1 (Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(H) | 27 | H=10
DSP-BA0002 (Second Thread Tension Adjusting Spring| 27 | H=17
DSP-BAO0003 ([Thread Tension Spring 17 | D-38
DSP-BAO0O10 |Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(G) | 27 | H—11
DSP-BB0001 |Thread Take-Up Spring(H)| 27 H-5
DSP-BB0009 |Thread Take-Up Spring(G)| 27 H-6
DWS-AA0001 [Link Cam Washer 15 C-3
DWS-AA0002 (Washer 17 | D-22
DWS-AA0003 (Shuttle Bearing Washer | 19 | E-35
DWS-AA0003 (Washer 45 | P-50
DWS—-AA0004 (Washer 9 A-41
DWS-AA0004 (Washer 17 | D-27
DWS—-AAO0005 (Thread Release Stopper Washer 35 |K-37-1
DWS-AA0005 (Washer 9 A-46
DWS-AA0005 (Washer 25 |G-28-2
DWS-AA0005 (Washer 41 N-21
DWS-AA0005 |Washer 45 | P-55
DWS-AA0005 |Washer 11 | A-70
DWS-AA0006 |Stopper Washer 31 | J-3-1
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 21 F-31
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 25 | G-27
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 27 | H-48
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 29 | 1-20
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 31 | J-29
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 35 | K-40
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 37 | L-20
DWS-AA0006 |Washer 45 | P-58
DWS-AA0007 |Washer 19 | E-17
DWS-AA0008 [Thrust Washer 19 E-8
DWS-AA0011 |Washer 21 F-2
DWS-AA0011 |Washer 35 | K-21
DWS-AA0011 |Washer 37 L-3
DWS-AA0011 (Washer 39 | M-18
DWS-AA0011 (Washer 39 | M-23
DWS-AA0011 (Washer 61 | T-15
DWS-AA0011 (Washer 61 | T-19
DWS-AA0011 (Washer 61 | T-34
DWS-AA0012 (Washer 21 F-15
DWS-AA0012 (Washer 27 | H-26
DWS-AA0013 (Washer 25 | G-10
DWS-AA0013 (Washer 27 | H-38
DWS-AA0013 (Washer 39 | M-31
DWS-AA0017 |Washer(t=0.4) 31 J-47
DWS-AA0018 |Washer(t=0.5) 31 | J-47
DWS-AA0021 |Washer 63 | U-19
DWS-AA0022 (Stud Washer for Idler | 43 | O-25
DWS-AA0022 |Washer 21 F-6
DWS-AA0034 (Washer 35 | K-26
DWS-AA0037 |Y-Driving Gear Washer | 37 L-34
DWS-AA0040 |Washer(t=0.6) 31 | J-47
DWS-AA0041 |Washer(t=0.7) 31 J-47
DWS-AA0042 |Presser Plate Spacer | 25 | G-15
EA-000029-00 |Foot Switch Ass’y 59 S—1
EA-000471-02|LCD 51 |R-12-4
EP-000071-00 [Fan 49 | Q-96
EP-000291-00 |[Fan Ass’y 47 | Q-26
EP-000497-00 |USB Flash Drive 45 | P-67

Parts No. Name of Parts Page [Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
GP-001897-00(X-Ball Gauge 67 W-5 PPP-ADO0002 |Air Tube(TU-0604B) | 63 U-4
GP-001898 |X-Fixed Race 67 W-4 PPP-AF0001 |Joint Socket Ass’y 63 | U-13
GP-001913 |Model Mark 67 | W-19 PPP-AF0001 |Plug 1/8” 63 | U-21
GP-011049 |Sticker Caution 47 | Q-54 PPP-AF0002 |Plug 63 U-6
GP-014837 |X-Sensor 35 | K-42 PPP-AGO001 [Finger Valve 63 U-8
GP-014837 |Y-Sensor 37 L-22 PPP-BA0004 |Solenoid Vale 63 U-1
GP-018205 |CE Mark 11 A-66 PPP-BB0001 |Manifold Block 63 | U-18
GP-019553 |Pause Switch 9 | A-48 PPP-BB0010 [Manifold Block 63 | U-17
GP-034235 |Oil Adjustment Block | 41 N-46 PPP-BC0001 |Silencer 63 | U-16
GP-038187 |Cover CPU P.C.B 47 | Q-50 PPP-BDO0001 [Filter Regulator Ass’y | 63 uU-7
GP-038536 |Wick 41 N-45 PPP-BGO0001 |Air Presser Switch 63 | U-10
GP-046265 |486 CPU Card Sticker 49 | Q-86 PPP-CA0038 |Air Cylinder 61 T-22
GP-048070 |Operation Unit Stand | 51 R-9 PSC-AA0003 [Bolt(M8x%£65) 43 | O-10
GP-049857 |USB Board Bracket 49 | Q-87 PSC-AA0003 [Bolt(M8x£65) 45 | P-33
GP-049858 |USB Connector Cover | 49 | Q-89 PSC-AA0005 [Bolt(M8x%£60) 43 | O-17
GP-050297 |Front Cover Control Box| 47 Q-6 PSC-AA0005 [Bolt(M8x£60) 45 | P-37
GP-050302 |Connecting Plate I/0 & CPU | 47 | Q—45 PSC-AA0009 |Screw(M8) 25 | G-36
GP-052136 |Voltage Sticker 49 | Q-66 PSC-AC0002 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 17 | D-29
GP-052396 |Front Cover for O/P 51 |R-12-6| | PSC-AC0003 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 19 | E-29
GP-052397 |Rear Cover for O/P 51 |R-12-7 PSC-AC0007 [Screw(M4xP0.7) 35 | K-20
GP-053206 |Cover Foot Switch 53 S-7 PSC-AC0007 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 37 -2
GP-053206 |Cover Foot Switch 55 S-8 PSC-AC0008 [Screw(M4xP0.7) 39 | M-22
GP-053206 |Cover Foot Switch 57 S-7 PSC-AC0008 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 61 | T-18
GP-053206 |Cover Foot Switch 59 S-8 PSC-AC0009 |Screw(M5%P0.8) 13 | B-25
GP-057460 |Barcode Reader Sensor| 69 X1 PSC-AC0009 [Screw(M5%P0.8) 25 | G-26
GP-057463 |Cover Control Box 47 Q-8 PSC-AC0009 [Screw(M6) 27 | H-14
PBR-AA0006 |Bearing(F608zz) 25 | G-17 PSC-AC0014 |Screw(M4XxP0.7) 31 J-6
PBR-AA0006 |Radial Bearing(F60822)| 35 | K-28 PSC-AC0015 [Screw(M4xP0.7) 31 | J-11
PBR-AA0006 |Radial Bearing(F60822)| 37 L-9 PSC-AC0015 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 61 T-36
PBR-AA0009 |Bearing(686) 21 | F-27 PSC-AC0017 |Screw(M5XP0.8) 63 | U-11
PBR-AA0010 |Radial Bearing(F68727)| 21 F-16 PSC-AC0018 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 35 | K-18
PBR-AC0001 |Thrust Bearing(T1680) | 35 | K-22 PSC-AC0018 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 37 | L-25
PBR-ACO0001 |Thrust Bearing(T1680) 37 L-4 PSC-AC0046 |Screw 25 | G-45
PBR-BA00O01 |Needle Bearing (KT151917) 15 | C-41 PSC-AC0046 |Screw(M6xP1) 39 M—-6
PBR-BA0002 |Needle Roll Bearing 19 | E-51 PSC-AC0046 [Screw(M6xP1) 39 | M-25
PBR-BA0003 |Needle Bearing(KT81110) | 19 E-7 PSC-AC0046 |Screw(M6xP1) 61 T-8
PBR-BAO005 |Needle Bearing 15 | C-15 PSC-AC0046 |Screw(M6xP1) 61 T-45
PBR-BA0006 |Needle Bearing 15 | C-11 PSC-AC0054 |Screw(M5xP0.8) 37 | L-19
PBR-FA0004 |Ball Bush 61 -4 PSC-AC0054 |X-Tension Adjusting Bolt | 35 | K-39
PBR-FA0004 |(Ball Bush(SDM 10UU) 39 M-8 PSC-AC0058 |Screw 39 | M—42
PBR-FA0005 |Ball Bush(SDM 16UU) 25 | G-30 PSC-AC0058 |Screw 61 T-5
PBR-GBO0001 [Rod End(R) 31 | J-26 PSC-ACO0071 |Bolt 69 | x-7
PBT-BD0007 |Y-Timming Belt 67 | W-10 PSC-AC0075 [Bolt 69 | X-13
PBT-BD0008 [X-Timming Belt 67 | W-9 PSC-AC0130 [Bolt 69 | X-10
PBT-BD0008 |[X-Timming Belt(500) | 35 | K-32 PSC-ACO141 [Bolt 69 | X-11
PBT-BD0009 [Y-Timming Belt(300) | 37 | L-11 PSC-BA0001 [Screw 29 -26
PMT-BH0001 |X-Driving Motor Ass’y 35 | K-19 PSC-BA0002 |Tapping Screw(M4x35) 63 u-2
PMT-BH0001 |Y-Drive Motor Ass’y | 37 L1 PSC-BB0004 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 13 | B-11
PPN-AA0001 |Taper Pin 19 | E-4 PSC-BH0002 |Screw(M5XP0.8) 37 | L-17
PPN-AA0002 |Presser Plate Guide Pin| 25 | G-38 PSC-CB0002 |Screw(M4xP0.7) 17 | D-24
PPN-AF0001 |Spring Pin 17 | b7 PSC-CB0002 [Screw(M4XP0.7) 29 | I-6
PPN-AF0002 |X-Moving Cover Stopper Pin(@1.5) | 13 |B=16-1| | pPSC-CB0004 |Screw 41 | N-50
PPN-AF0003 |Spring Pin(@2x£9.8) | 19 | E-50 PSC-DA0001 [Tapping Screw 69 X—6
PPN-AGO0003 |Snap Pin(R-Pin) 25 | G-23 PSC-DD0001 |Tapping Screw 63 | U-23
PPP-AAQQOT_|Air Elbow 61 | T=27 || pSC-DD0002 |Screw Nalil 45 | P-28
PPP-AA0003 |Elbow Union 63 uU-3 PSN-AA0001 |Nut 25 G-46
PPP-AAQ004 |Tee 63 | U5 || PSN-AA0001 [Nut(M5xPO0.8) 35 | K-41
PPP—AAD005 |Joint Plug 63 | U-9 PSN-AA0002 [Nut(M4XPO0.8) 31 | J-27
PPP-AA0043 |Quick Coupling 63 U-15 PSN-AA0004 |Nut(M8) 43 | O0-12
PPP-ABOO11 Speed Controller 63 U-20 PSN-AA0007 |Nut(M5%P0.8) 63 uU-12
PPP-ADOO0O1 |Air Hose 61 T-28 PSN-AA0009 |Nut 43 | 0-19
PPP-ADOO0O1 |Air Tube(TU—O425) 63 u-27 PSN-AA0009 |Nut 45 P-39

75




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
PSN-AA0032 |Nut 69 | X-12 SC-000683  [Screw Clamping Cable Ass'y(M4XL10) 59 S-7
PSR-AC0001 |E-Ring 19 E-18 SC-000683 |Screw IPM (M4x0.7 L=10) | 47 | Q-35
PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring 17 | D-26 SC-000683 |Screw(M4xL10) 47 | Q-25
PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring 21 F-38 SC-000684 |Screw(M3xL10) 49 | Q-95
PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring 29 -4 SC-001099  [Screw Ass'y 1/0 Board(M3xXL7) 47 | Q-40
PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring 61 T-26 SC-001099- |[Screw(M3xL7) 49 | Q-93
PSR-AC0003 |E-Ring 39 | M-35 SF-0140-8012 |Roller Felt For Shuttle(L) 65 | V-38
PSR-AC0003 |E-Ring 61 T-31 SN-000323 |USB Connector Cover Nut | 49 | Q-90
PSR-AC0004 |E-Ring 19 E-42 - CD Manual 45 P-68
PSR-AC0005 |E-Ring 37 L-10 - Nail 43 0-6
PSR-AC0007 |E-Ring 39 | M-32 - Nail 45 P-30
PSR-AGO0001 |Grip Ring 21 F-5 - Screw Nail 43 0-3
PSR-AH0001 |Snap Ring 15 | C-39
PSR-AH0002 |Retaining Ring 15 | C-43
PTC-AGO001 [Cable Tie 69 | X-16
PTC-AGO0002 [Cable Tie 63 | U-14
PTC-AGO0002 (Tie 45 p-27
PTC-AH0001 |Cable Holder 5N 1 A-63
PTC-AH0002 |Cable Clamp (6N) 61 T-51
PTC-AH0002 |Cable Holder 43 | 0-27
PTC-AH0003 |Cable Holder 67 | W-24
PTC-AH0004 |Cable Holder 10N 11 | A-64
PTC-AH0005 |Cable Holder 69 | X-15
PTL-AB0001 |L-Shape Wrench 45 pP-7
PTL-AB0002 |L-Shape Wrench 45 p-7
PTL-AB0003 |L-Shape Wrench 45 pP-7
PTL-AB0004 |L-Shape Wrench 45 p-7
PTL-AB0005 |L-Shape Wrench 45 p-7
PTL-BA0001 |Driver(L) 45 p-2
PTL-BA0002 |Driver(S), (M) 45 | P
PTL-CBO0001 [Spaner(9x10) 45 P-3
PWS-AAQ001 |Thurst Bearing Washer (AS1730) 15 | C-42
PWS-AA0002 |Washer 31 |J-11-1
PWS-AA0002 |Washer 33 J-56
PWS-AA0002 |Washer 69 X-9
PWS-AA0004 (Washer 13 | B-20
PWS-AA0004 (Washer 13 | B-23
PWS-AA0004 (Washer 27 | H-34
PWS-AA0005 (Washer 29 I-28
PWS-AA0006 (Washer 39 | M-26
PWS-AA0006 (Washer 43 | O-18
PWS-AA0006 (Washer 45 | P-38
PWS-AA0006 (Washer 45 | P-56
PWS-AA0006 (Washer 61 T-6
PWS-AA0008 |Washer 45 P-41
PWS-AA0015 |Washer 25 | G-44
PWS-AA0015 |Washer 37 L-18
PWS-CAO0001 |Spring Washer 29 =27
PWS-CAO0002 [Spring Washer 69 X-8
PWS-CA0002 |Washer 33 J-57
PWS-CAOQ007 |Spring Washer 61 T-35
PWS-CAO0008 [Spring Washer 25 |G-28-1
PWS-CA0037 [Spring Washer 69 | X-14

SC-000683 |Screw Ass’y (M4xL10) | 47 | Q=17
SC-000683 |Screw Ass’y (M4xL10) | 47 | Q-33
SC-000683  |Sure Ass'y For A Foot Suitch Cover (WXLIO) | 53 S-8
SC—-000683 |SuienAssy For ‘A'Foat Suich Cower (MAXLID) | 55 S-9
SC-000683  [Surew Ass)y For “A'Foot Swtch Cover (WxLI0) | 57 S-8
SC-000683 |Sure Ass'y For A Foot Suitch Cover (WXLIO) | 59 S-9
SC-000683  |Screw Clamping Cable Ass'y(MAXL10) 53 S-5
SC-000683  |Srew Clamping Cable Ass'y(M4xL10) 55 S-6
SC-000683  |Srew Clamping Cable Ass'y(M4xL10) 57 S-5




Index

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.




